
 

 
COUNT ONE:  SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY 
  C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A); 
  (Class [4] Felony) [0603A] 

COUNT TWO:  SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY 
  C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A); 
  (Class [4] Felony) [0603A] 

COUNT THREE:  SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY 
  C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A);  
  (Class [4] Felony) [0603A] 

COUNT FOUR:  SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY 
  C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A); 
  (Class [4] Felony) [0603A] 
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COUNT FIVE:  SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY 
  C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A); 
  (Class [4] Felony) [0603A] 

COUNT SIX:  SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY 
  C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A) 
  (Class [4] Felony) [0603A] 
 

COUNT SEVEN:  SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY 
  C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A); 
  (Class [4] Felony) [0603A] 

COUNT EIGHT:  SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY 
  C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A); 
  (Class [4] Felony) [0603A] 

COUNT NINE:  SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY  
  C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A); 
  (Class [4] Felony) [0603A] 
 
COUNT TEN:  ATTEMPTED SECOND DEGREE 

BURGLARY  
  C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A); § 18-2-101 
  (Class [5] Felony) [0603A] 
 
COUNT ELEVEN:  SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY  
  C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A); 
  (Class [4] Felony) [0603A] 

COUNT TWELVE:  SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY  
  C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A); 
  (Class [4] Felony) [0603A]   
 
COUNT THIRTEEN:  ATTEMPTED SECOND DEGREE 

BURGLARY  
  C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A); § 18-2-101 
  (Class [5] Felony) [0603A] 

COUNT FOURTEEN:   SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY  
  C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A); 
  (Class [4] Felony) [0603A]  

 

COUNT FIFTEEN:   SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY  
  C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A); 



  (Class [4] Felony) [0603A]  
 

COUNT SIXTEEN:   SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY  
  C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A); 
  (Class [4] Felony) [0603A]  

 

COUNT SEVENTEEN:  SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY  
  C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A); 
  (Class [4] Felony) [0603A]  

 

COUNT EIGHTEEN:   SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY  
  C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A); 
  (Class [4] Felony) [0603A]  

 

COUNT NINETEEN:   SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY  
  C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A); 
  (Class [4] Felony) [0603A]  

 
COUNT TWENTY:  ATTEMPTED SECOND DEGREE 

BURGLARY  
  C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A); § 18-2-101 
  (Class [5] Felony) [0603A] 

COUNT TWENTY-ONE:  SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY  
  C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A); 
  (Class [4] Felony) [0603A]  

 

COUNT TWENTY-TWO:  SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY  
  C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A); 
  (Class [4] Felony) [0603A]  

 

COUNT TWENTY-THREE:  SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY  
  C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A); 
  (Class [4] Felony) [0603A]  

 

COUNT TWENTY-FOUR:  SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY  
  C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A); 
  (Class [4] Felony) [0603A]  

 



COUNT TWENTY-FIVE:  SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY  
  C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A); 
  (Class [4] Felony) [0603A]  

 

COUNT TWENTY-SIX:  SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY  
  C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A); 
  (Class [4] Felony) [0603A]  

 

COUNT TWENTY-SEVEN:  SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY  
  C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A); 
  (Class [4] Felony) [0603A]  

 

COUNT TWENTY-EIGHT:  SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY  
  C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A); 
  (Class [4] Felony) [0603A]  

 

COUNT TWENTY-NINE:  SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY  
  C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A); 
  (Class [4] Felony) [0603A]  

 

COUNT THIRTY:   SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY  
  C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A); 
  (Class [4] Felony) [0603A]  

 

COUNT THIRTY-ONE:  SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY  
  C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A); 
  (Class [4] Felony) [0603A]  

 

COUNT THIRTY-TWO:  SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY  
  C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A); 
  (Class [4] Felony) [0603A]  

 

COUNT THIRTY-THREE:  SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY  
  C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A); 
  (Class [4] Felony) [0603A]  

 

COUNT THIRTY-FOUR:  SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY  



  C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A); 
  (Class [4] Felony) [0603A]  

 

COUNT THIRTY-FIVE:  SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY  
  C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A); 
  (Class [4] Felony) [0603A]  

 

COUNT THIRTY-SIX:  SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY  
  C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A); 
  (Class [4] Felony) [0603A]  

 

COUNT THIRTY-SEVEN:  SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY  
  C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A); 
  (Class [4] Felony) [0603A]  

 

COUNT THIRTY-EIGHT:  SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY  
  C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A); 
  (Class [4] Felony) [0603A]  

 

COUNT THIRTY-EIGHT: SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY  
  C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A); 
  (Class [4] Felony) [0603A]  

 

COUNT THIRTY-NINE: SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY  
  C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A); 
  (Class [4] Felony) [0603A]  

 

COUNT FORTY:   SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY  
  C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A); 
  (Class [4] Felony) [0603A]  

 

COUNT FORTY-ONE:  SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY  
  C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A); 
  (Class [4] Felony) [0603A]  

 

COUNT FORTY-TWO:  SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY  
  C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A); 



  (Class [4] Felony) [0603A]  
 

COUNT FORTY-THREE: SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY  
  C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A); 
  (Class [4] Felony) [0603A]  

 

COUNT FORTY-FOUR: SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY  
  C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A); 
  (Class [4] Felony) [0603A]  

 

COUNT FORTY-FIVE:  SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY  
  C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A); 
  (Class [4] Felony) [0603A]  

 

COUNT FORTY-SIX:   SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY  
  C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A); 
  (Class [4] Felony) [0603A]  

 

COUNT FORTY-SEVEN: SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY  
  C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A); 
  (Class [4] Felony) [0603A]  

 

COUNT FORTY-EIGHT: SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY  
  C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A); 
  (Class [4] Felony) [0603A]  

 

COUNT FORTY-NINE:  SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY  
  C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A); 
  (Class [4] Felony) [0603A]  

 

COUNT FIFTY:   SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY  
  C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A); 
  (Class [4] Felony) [0603A]  

 

COUNT FIFTY-ONE:   SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY  
  C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A); 
  (Class [4] Felony) [0603A]  



 

COUNT FIFTY-TWO:   SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY  
  C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A); 
  (Class [4] Felony) [0603A]  

 

COUNT FIFTY-THREE: SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY  
  C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A); 

      (Class [4] Felony) [0603A] 

COUNT FIFTY-FOUR: SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY  
  C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A); 
  (Class [4] Felony) [0603A]  

COUNT FIFTY-FIVE:  SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY  
  C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A); 
  (Class [4] Felony) [0603A]  
 
COUNT FIFTY-SIX:  ATTEMPTED SECOND DEGREE 

BURGLARY  
  C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A); § 18-2-101 
  (Class [5] Felony) [0603A] 
 
COUNT FIFTY-SEVEN: ATTEMPTED SECOND DEGREE 

BURGLARY  
  C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A); § 18-2-101 
  (Class [5] Felony) [0603A] 

          COUNT FIFTY-EIGHT:  SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY  
  C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A); 
  (Class [4] Felony) [0603A]  

COUNT FIFTY-NINE:  SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY  
  C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A); 
  (Class [4] Felony) [0603A]  

COUNT SIXTY:  SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY  
  C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A); 
  (Class [4] Felony) [0603A]  

COUNT SIXTY-ONE:  SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY  
  C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A); 
  (Class [4] Felony) [0603A]  

COUNT SIXTY-TWO:  SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY  



  C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A); 
  (Class [4] Felony) [0603A]  

COUNT SIXTY-THREE: SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY  
  C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A); 
  (Class [4] Felony) [0603A]  

COUNT SIXTY-FOUR: SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY  
  C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A); 
  (Class [4] Felony) [0603A]  

COUNT SIXTY-FIVE:  SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY  
  C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A); 
  (Class [4] Felony) [0603A]  

COUNT SIXTY-SIX:  SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY  
  C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A); 
  (Class [4] Felony) [0603A]  

COUNT SIXTY-SEVEN: SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY  
  C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A); 
  (Class [4] Felony) [0603A]  

COUNT SIXTY-EIGHT: SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY  
  C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A); 
  (Class [4] Felony) [0603A]  

COUNT SIXTY-NINE:  SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY  
  C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A); 
  (Class [4] Felony) [0603A]  

COUNT SEVENTY:  THEFT  
  C.R.S. § 18-4-401(1),(2)(b),(6); 
  (Petty Offense) [08A1B]  

COUNT SEVENTY-ONE: SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY  
  C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A); 
  (Class [4] Felony) [0603A]  

COUNT SEVENTY-TWO: SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY  
  C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A); 
  (Class [4] Felony) [0603A]  

COUNT SEVENTY-THREE: SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY  
  C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A); 
  (Class [4] Felony) [0603A]  



COUNT SEVENTY-FOUR: SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY  
  C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A); 
  (Class [4] Felony) [0603A]  

COUNT SEVENTY-FIVE: SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY  
  C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A); 
  (Class [4] Felony) [0603A]  

COUNT SEVENTY-SIX: SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY  
  C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A); 
  (Class [4] Felony) [0603A]  

COUNT SEVENTY-SEVEN: SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY  
  C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A); 
  (Class [4] Felony) [0603A]  

COUNT SEVENTY-EIGHT: SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY  
  C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A); 
  (Class [4] Felony) [0603A]  

COUNT SEVENTY-NINE: SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY  
  C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A); 
  (Class [4] Felony) [0603A]  

COUNT EIGHTY:  SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY  
  C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A); 
  (Class [4] Felony) [0603A]  

COUNT EIGHTY-ONE: SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY  
  C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A); 
  (Class [4] Felony) [0603A]  

COUNT EIGHTY-TWO: THEFT  
  C.R.S. § 18-4-401(1),(2)(h),(6) 
  (Class [4] Felony) [08A1G]  
 

  



 
Of the 2025-2026 term of the Adams District Court in the year 2026; the 2025-

2026 Adams County Grand Jurors, chosen, selected and sworn in the name and by 
the authority of the People of the State of Colorado, upon their oaths, present the 
following: 
 

ESSENTIAL FACTS 
 

 From February of 2024 through November of 2024, Adrian Grigg (hereinafter 
GRIGG) committed numerous crimes along the thoroughfares of 120th Street, 135th 
Street and 144th Avenue in the Colorado cities of Westminster, Broomfield, Arvada, 
Thornton and others.  GRIGG unlawfully entered businesses by breaking a window 
or door or accessing a lock box. Once inside, GRIGG took any easily accessible cash 
from a safe or cash drawers. These incidents occurred when the businesses were 
closed, usually between 0000 and 0600.  
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On August 9, 2024, Broomfield Police contacted GRIGG at around 0240 hours 
and positively identified him using a DMV photo. On that date, GRIGG was riding a 
silver bicycle and wearing a black “Colorado” hoodie-style sweatshirt.   

 On August 22, 2024, police seized an Acura MDX that they believed GRIGG 
used in in connection with some of the aforementioned incidents. described above. 
some of these burglaries. GRIGG confirmed to detectives that the Acura MDX was 
his primary mode of transportation. After the Acura was seized, law enforcement 
later determined that GRIGG was using a 2002 Honda CRV with stolen license 
plates. The Honda was registered to GRIGG and his girlfriend, Kimberly BOUCHER 
(hereinafter BOUCHER). In November of 2024, law enforcement contacted  
BOUCHER in that same Honda. Law enforcement searched both the Acura and the 
Honda and discovered items believed to be associated with the aforementioned 
burglaries.  

On or about August 22, 2024, law enforcement contacted GRIGG and 
BOUCHER.  Police learned that before the arrest, GRIGG and BOUCHER were 
sharing the same cell phone account. GRIGG and BOUCHER informed law 
enforcement that they recently purchased separate cell phones..  

Law enforcement obtained search warrants for GRIGG’s cell phone data, which 
included location data as well as communications between him and several others.  
Law enforcement also completed an extraction of the cell phone belonging to 
Kimberly BOUCHER.  

Pursuant to this investigation, BOUCHER spoke to police and confirmed 
GRIGG’s involvement in multiple burglaries during the relevant time frame.  Police 
conducted an interview with Adrian GRIGG on January 21, 2025. During this 
interview, GRIGG confirmed his association with other individuals including William 
"David” HOGGE, Justin CRUM, and Jacqueline NEUMANN.  

Police also conducted an interview with Kimberly BOUCHER on January 23, 
2025. BOUCHER also confirmed GRIGG’s association with William "David” HOGGE, 
Justin CRUM, and Jacqueline NEUMANN. She stated that all of those individuals, 
including herself, participated in burglaries with GRIGG during Autumn of 2024. 

Another individual identified as an associate of GRIGG during the relevant 
time frame is Steven Stout D.O.B. 10/08/1979 (hereinafter STOUT). Law enforcement 
traveled to Marysville, WA, where STOUT now resides, and interviewed STOUT 
regarding the burglaries that occurred in late 2024.  

During the interview with police, STOUT confirmed GRIGG was the male 
individual captured on surveillance footage collected from the businesses who 
reported burglaries during the relevant timeframe. STOUT further confirmed 
GRIGG’s involvement in several burglaries.  

Domke, Sarah
Look at woodpecker indictment on wording 



During the relevant time period, eighty-one similar incidents were reported to 
and investigated by law enforcement in several jurisdictions in the State of Colorado.  
The businesses reporting these crimes lost approximately $42,000 in stolen property 
and incurred approximately $77,000 in property damage as a result of these 
incidents.  

COUNT ONE 
SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY 

C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A) F-4 
 

 On or about February 21st, 2024, in the State of Colorado, Adrian GRIGG 
unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly broke an entrance into, entered, or remained 
unlawfully after a lawful or unlawful entry in occupied structure or building being 
used for the operation of a commercial business of Jersey Mike’s, located at 12003 N 
Pecos St, Westminster, CO, with the intent to commit therein the crime of Theft; in 
violation of 18-4-203(1)(2)(a), C.R.S. 
 
The offense alleged in Count One was committed in the following manner:  
 

On February 21, 2024, around 0420 hours, the burglar alarm was activated at 
Jersey Mike’s located at 12003 N Pecos St, Westminster, Adams County, Colorado. 
Surveillance video shows an individual wearing jeans, a hoodie with the hood up, 
white tennis shoes and a backpack had accessed the lockbox outside the restaurant. 
Using the key, the suspect entered the store and triggered the alarm. The person ran 
quickly throughout the restaurant, falling in the back area at one point. During this 
incident, the suspect took $155.00 and took the key to the store. After the incident, 
the business owners were unable to locate the lockbox, valued at approximately $20. 
Kimberly BOUCHER confirmed in an interview with law enforcement that this 
incident was Adrian GRIGG’s first burglary. Cell phone records for GRIGG and 
BOUCHER  contain a conversation between GRIGG and BOUCHER on February 26, 
2024, confirming GRIGG’s involvement in this incident. GRIGG indicated a desire to 
branch out and commit more burglaries on his own:  

 
Kimberly BOUCHER: “Wait did ditch make money? We didn’t huh” 
 
Adrian GRIGG: “No…..so I’m kinda irritated with him right now dude. Like 
fuck he keeps wanting to change his mind on where to go and what to hit. And 
guess what> Now we are back at his ex girlfriend’s house getting the Daily, for 
a safe that’s at Jersey Mikes.” 
 
Adrian GRIGG: “And we are leaving now” 
 
Kimberly BOUCHER: “Wow all this time and nothing… I’m sorry my love” 
 



Adrian GRIGG: “Yea this is why I could just do things by myself for the most 
part. Like I would have gone into that sushi place already. And he didn’t want 
to go in cause he wants to get a better idea of the layout.” 
  

 GRIGG and BOUCHER shared one phone at the time of this incident. Data 
from that phone showed activity near Littleton, Colorado during the timeframe of 
this incident.  

 
COUNT TWO 

SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY 
C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A) F-4 

 
          On or about February 27, 2024, in the State of Colorado, Adrian GRIGG, 
unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly broke an entrance into, entered, or remained 
unlawfully after a lawful or unlawful entry in the occupied structure or building being 
used for the operation of a commercial business of Metro by T-Mobile, located at 
10351 Grant St, Unit #7, Thornton, CO, with the intent to commit therein the crime 
of Theft; in violation of section 18-4-203(1),(2)(a), C.R.S. 
 
The offense alleged in Count Two was committed in the following manner: 
 
 On or about February 27th, 2024, around 0702 hours, surveillance footage 
showed an individual enter the Metro by T-Mobile, located at 10351 Grant St #7, 
Thornton, Adams County, Colorado. The suspect entered the business through the 
front door after cutting the lockbox and obtaining the key, valued at $25. The suspect 
was wearing all black and had a backpack and bolt cutters. The total damage to the 
business was $1,136.03. Cell phone records from GRIGG and BOUCHER also confirm 
GRIGG’s involvement in this incident. On February 27, 2024, around 0205 hours, 
GRIGG and BOUCHER has the following conversation:  

Adrian GRIGG: “Hey my love there’s a cop in rtd parking lot so I’m gonna 
head to the metro PCS store” 

Adrian GRIGG: “I love you ;*” 
 
Kimberly BOUCHER: “Ok be safe I love you” 

 
 Data from Adrian GRIGG’s and Kimberly BOUCHER’s shared phone showed 
activity near Littleton, Colorado during the timeframe of this incident. 
  

COUNT THREE 
SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY 
C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A) F-4  

 



 On or about March 18, 2024, in the State of Colorado, Adrian GRIGG, 
unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly broke an entrance into, entered, or remained 
unlawfully after a lawful or unlawful entry in the occupied structure or building being 
used for the operation of a commercial business of Jersey Mike’s, located at 12003 N 
Pecos St, Westminster, CO, with the intent to commit therein the crime of Theft; in 
violation of section 18-4-203(1),(2)(a), C.R.S. 

The offense alleged in Count Three was committed in the following manner: 

 On March 18, 2024, around 0348, surveillance footage showed two suspects 
enter Jersey Mike’s, located at 12003 N Pecos St, Westminster, Adams County, 
Colorado. The two suspects entered through a damaged window panel using pliers. 
One suspect appeared to attempt to access the safe, while the other took an 
undetermined amount of potato chips. The first male was of average build, dressed 
in all black with his hood up. The second male was also dressed in black with a bag 
across his chest. This male was heavyset. The suspects did not appear to have taken 
any money from the register, and the safe remained in place. The only items that 
appeared to be missing were the chips. The estimated cost of the chips was $10, and 
a Google search showed an average cost of $250 for the damaged window. The 
individual captured on the surveillance footage matched the general physical 
description of Adrian GRIGG. 
 
 Data from Adrian GRIGG’s and Kimberly BOUCHER’s shared phone showed 
no activity during the timeframe of this incident. 
 

COUNT FOUR 
SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY 
C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A) F-4  

 
 On or about March 20, 2024, in the State of Colorado, Adrian GRIGG, 
unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly broke an entrance into, entered, or remained 
unlawfully after a lawful or unlawful entry in the occupied structure or building being 
used for the operation of a commercial business of Snarf’s Sandwich, located at 1975 
W 120th Ave Unit 900, Westminster, CO, with the intent to commit therein the crime 
of Theft; in violation of section 18-4-203(1),(2)(a), C.R.S. 

The offense alleged in Count Four was committed in the following manner:  
 
 On March 20, 2024, around 0405, surveillance video showed an individual 
entering Snarf’s Sandwich, located at 1975 W. 120th Ave Unit 900, Westminster, 
Adams County, Colorado. The suspect gained entry by damaging a small window of 
the business. After entering the business, the suspect went to the cash register and 
pried it open with what appeared to be a screwdriver, stealing around $300 in cash. 
The suspect was wearing a mask, hoodie, gloves and shorts. Snarf’s paid $439.98 to 



repair the damaged window. The individual captured on the surveillance footage 
matched the general physical description of Adrian GRIGG. 
 
 Data from Adrian GRIGG’s and Kimberly BOUCHER’s shared phone showed 
no activity during the timeframe of this incident. 

 
COUNT FIVE 

SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY 
C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A) F-4  

 
 On or about March 25, 2024, in the State of Colorado, Adrian GRIGG, 
unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly broke an entrance into, entered, or remained 
unlawfully after a lawful or unlawful entry in the occupied structure or building being 
used for the operation of a commercial business of Cracker Barrel, located at 350 W 
120th Ave, Northglenn, CO, with the intent to commit therein the crime of Theft; in 
violation of section 18-4-203(1),(2)(a), C.R.S. 
.  
The offense alleged in Count Five was committed in the following manner:  
 
 On or about March 25th, 2024, around 0418 hours, surveillance footage showed 
an individual entering Cracker Barrel, located at 350 W. 120th Ave, Northglenn, 
Adams County, Colorado. Surveillance footage showed the suspect gained entry by 
damaging a small window next to the front doors of the business. A Google search 
showed an average cost of $250 for the window. The suspect then unlocked the front 
doors and entered the business, walking directly to the cash registers. The suspect 
attempted to open the first cash register. The suspect then moved on to the second 
register and was able to open the drawer. With no cash being left in the register, the 
suspect put the drawer back and went to the rear of the business. The suspect is then 
seen leaving through the front doors and walking around the outside of the business 
a couple times. The suspect was wearing a black hoodie, black backpack, jeans, gloves, 
and a face mask that partially covered his face. The individual captured on the 
surveillance footage matched the general physical description of Adrian GRIGG. 
  
 Data from Adrian GRIGG’s and Kimberly BOUCHER’s shared phone show 
activity near Littleton, Colorado during the timeframe of this incident. 

  COUNT SIX 
SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY 

C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A) F-4 
 
 On or about March 29, 2024, in the State of Colorado, Adrian GRIGG, 
unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly broke an entrance into, entered, or remained 
unlawfully after a lawful or unlawful entry in the occupied structure or building being 
used for the operation of a commercial business of Sushi North Japanese Restaurant, 



located at 12010 N Melody Dr, Westminster, CO, with the intent to commit therein 
the crime of Theft; in violation of section 18-4-203(1),(2)(a), C.R.S. 
 
The offense alleged in Count Six was committed in the following manner:  
 
 On or about March 29, 2024, surveillance footage showed an individual 
unlawfully enter Sushi North Japanese Restaurant, located at 12010 N Melody Dr, 
Westminster, Adams County, Colorado. Based on the footage, it appeared that the 
suspect made entry by breaking the front glass door of the restaurant. The 
restaurant’s cash drawer had been removed while the suspect had been within the 
restaurant. There was only change in the cash drawer, but a small cabinet below the 
register contained a bag which had $3,000 cash in it. The bag with cash was missing 
after the suspect entered the business. Repairs to the damaged glass door are 
estimated to be at least $1,000. Surveillance footage depicted the suspect wearing a 
black “Colorado” hoodie, with blue jeans and yellow gloves. The individual captured 
on the surveillance footage matched the general physical description of Adrian 
GRIGG. 
 
 Data from Adrian GRIGG’s and Kimberly BOUCHER’s shared phone showed 
no activity during the timeframe of this incident. 

 
COUNT SEVEN 

SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY 
C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A) F-4 

 
 On or about April 2, 2024, in the State of Colorado, Adrian GRIGG, unlawfully, 
feloniously, and knowingly broke an entrance into, entered, or remained unlawfully 
after a lawful or unlawful entry in the occupied structure or building being used for 
the operation of a commercial business of Café Rio, located at 100 E. 120th Ave, 
Northglenn, CO, with the intent to commit therein the crime of Theft; in violation of 
section 18-4-203(1),(2)(a), C.R.S. 
 
The offense alleged in Count Seven was committed in the following manner:  
 
 On or about April 2, 2024, around 0400 hours, surveillance footage showed an 
individual unlawfully entering Cafe Rio, located at 100 E 120th Ave, Northglenn, 
Adams County, Colorado. The suspect damaged the back door to the business (which 
faces 120th Ave) and went to a safe near the cash registers. The safe was bent and 
damaged, but staff advised that the safe is not regularly used. The suspect swung a 
hammer 12 times to break into the safe but was unsuccessful. Nothing was taken 
from the business. The suspect was wearing a black hoodie, red shorts, and white 
shoes. A Google search valued the safe at around $100.  Steven STOUT confirmed 
this incident was committed by GRIGG during STOUT’s interview with police in 
Marysville, WA. 



 
 Data from Adrian GRIGG’s and Kimberly BOUCHER’s shared phone showed 
no activity during the timeframe of this incident. 

 
COUNT EIGHT 

SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY 
C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A) F-4 

 
          On or about April 24, 2024, in the State of Colorado, Adrian GRIGG, 
unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly broke an entrance into, entered, or remained 
unlawfully after a lawful or unlawful entry in the occupied structure or building being 
used for the operation of a commercial business of Taco Bell, located at 1298 E. 104th 
Ave, Northglenn, CO, with the intent to commit therein the crime of Theft; in 
violation of section 18-4-203(1),(2)(a), C.R.S. 
 
The offense alleged in Count Eight was committed in the following manner:  

 On or about April 24th, 2024, around 0430 hours, surveillance footage showed 
a male individual unlawfully entering the Taco Bell drive-thru at 1298 E 104th Ave, 
Thornton, Adams County, Colorado. The suspect shattered the drive-thru window 
and reached in for the cash register. A Google search showed an av/erage cost of $250 
for the window. The suspect was unable to retrieve the cash register and left the area. 
The suspect was seen on surveillance wearing a beanie, face covering, long sleeve 
jacket, shorts and shoes. As the suspect is walking away, a skateboard and black and 
yellow bolt cutters can be seen on the surveillance footage. The individual captured 
on the surveillance footage matched the general physical description of Adrian 
GRIGG. 
 

Data from Adrian GRIGG’s and Kimberly BOUCHER’s shared phone showed 
no activity during the timeframe of this incident. 
 

COUNT NINE 
SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY 

C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A) F-4 
 
          On or about April 2, 2024, in the State of Colorado, Adrian GRIGG, unlawfully, 
feloniously, and knowingly broke an entrance into, entered, or remained unlawfully 
after a lawful or unlawful entry in the occupied structure or building being used for 
the operation of a commercial business of Dutch Bros, located at 1571 E. 120th Ave, 
Northglenn, CO, with the intent to commit therein the crime of Theft; in violation of 
section 18-4-203(1),(2)(a), C.R.S. 
 
The offense alleged in Count Nine was committed in the following manner: 
  



 On or about April 27th, 2025, at 0425 hours, surveillance footage showed an 
individual unlawfully entering the Dutch Bros, located at 1571 E 120th Ave, 
Northglenn, Adams County, Colorado. Footage showed the suspect gained entry by 
damaging the drive-thru window. After breaking the window, the suspect reached in 
and opened the cash register, stealing $25 from it. A Google search showed an average 
cost of $250 for the window. The suspect was wearing a black hat, black hoodie, black 
gloves and had a black backpack. The suspect was riding a bicycle when leaving the 
area. The individual captured on the surveillance footage matched the general 
physical description of Adrian GRIGG. 
 
            Data from Adrian GRIGG’s and Kimberly BOUCHER’s shared phone showed 
no activity during the timeframe of this incident.  
  

COUNT TEN 
CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY 

C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A); § 18-2-101 F-5 
 
          On or about May 2, 2024, in the State of Colorado, Adrian GRIGG, by engaging 
in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of second degree 
burglary, Adrian GRIGG unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly, broke an entrance 
into, entered, or remained unlawfully after a lawful or unlawful entry in the occupied 
structure or building being used for the operation of a commercial business of Happy 
Lemon, located at 1001 W 120th Ave Unit 105, Westminster, CO, with the intent 
therein to commit the crime of Theft; in violation of section 18-4-203(1),(2)(a); 18-2-
101 C.R.S. 
 
The offense alleged in Count Ten was committed in the following manner: 

 On or about May 2nd, 2024, surveillance footage showed an individual attempt 
to enter Happy Lemon, located at 1001 W. 120th Ave Unit 105, Westminster, Adams 
County, Colorado. In the video, the suspect walks past the storefront and uses an 
unknown item to break the glass of the lower window next to the front door. The 
suspect then walks away and returns a few minutes later, sitting on the ground in 
front of the window and using his feet to smash the window.  However, the suspect 
ran away and no entry was made to the shop. The cost to replace the window was 
$689. The suspect was seen with a bicycle when leaving the area. The suspect was 
wearing a dark hoodie, gray shorts and light shoes. The suspect was riding a bicycle. 
The individual captured on the surveillance footage matched the general physical 
description of Adrian GRIGG. 
 

Data from Adrian GRIGG’s and Kimberly BOUCHER’s shared phone showed 
no activity during the timeframe of this incident. 

COUNT ELEVEN 
SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY 
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C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A) F-4  
 
 On or about May 5, 2024, in the State of Colorado, Adrian GRIGG, unlawfully, 
feloniously, and knowingly broke an entrance into, entered, or remained unlawfully 
after a lawful or unlawful entry in the occupied structure or building being used for 
the operation of a commercial business of Sonora Hot Dogs, located at 300 E. 104th 
Ave, Thornton, CO, with the intent to commit therein the crime of Theft; in violation 
of section 18-4-203(1),(2)(a), C.R.S. 
 
The offense alleged in Count Eleven was committed in the following manner:  
 
 Between May 4th, 2024, around 2330 hours into May 5th, 2024, around 1630 
hours, an individual unlawfully entered the Sonora Hot Dogs food truck, located at 
300 E 104th Ave, Thornton, Adams County, Colorado. The suspect cut the lock to the 
food truck and entered, taking the cash register and cutting a cord. The cash register 
was located outside the food truck. The suspect took cash and a purse, totaling $900. 
It cost $400 to repair the damage to the lock and register. There is no surveillance 
footage for this incident.  
 
 Data from Adrian GRIGG’s and Kimberly BOUCHER’s shared phone showed 
no activity during the timeframe of this incident.  
 

COUNT TWELVE 
SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY 
C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A) F-4  

 
 On or about May 7, 2024, in the State of Colorado, Adrian GRIGG, unlawfully, 
feloniously, and knowingly broke an entrance into, entered, or remained unlawfully 
after a lawful or unlawful entry in the occupied structure or building being used for 
the operation of a commercial business of Rocky Fin Poke and Ramen, located at 710 
W 120th Ave, Westminster, CO, with the intent to commit therein the crime of Theft; 
in violation of section 18-4-203(1),(2)(a), C.R.S. 
 
The offense alleged in Count Twelve was committed in the following manner: 
  
 On or about May 7, 2024, around 0349 hours, surveillance footage showed an 
individual that appeared to be a male, entering the Rocky Fin Poke and Ramen, 
located at 710 W 120th Ave, Westminster, Adams County, Colorado. Based on the 
footage the suspect arrived at the business on a bicycle, coming from the north. The 
suspect was wearing light colored pants, a dark “Colorado” hoodie-type sweatshirt, 
and had on a white backpack. The bicycle appeared to be a mountain bike-style 
bicycle, white in color with a black seat. Upon arrival, the suspect parked the bike in 
front of the restaurant. At 0353 hours, the suspect kicked and broke the glass on the 
front door. A receipt was provided and it cost $1,167.94 to fix the window. The suspect 
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then entered the business through the broken door and was inside the restaurant for 
approximately one minute. The suspect attempted to take the cash register but was 
unsuccessful. No money was taken, as the restaurant’s cash register was empty. The 
suspect exited the restaurant, got on his bike, and rode off southbound. The suspect 
appeared to have on light-colored gloves and possibly a light-colored medical type of 
mask. The individual captured on the surveillance footage matched the general 
physical description of Adrian GRIGG. 
 
 Data from Adrian GRIGG’s and Kimberly BOUCHER’s shared phone showed 
no activity during the timeframe of this incident. 
 

COUNT THIRTEEN 
CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY 

C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A); § 18-2-101 F-5 
 
          On or about May 8, 2024, in the State of Colorado, Adrian GRIGG, by engaging 
in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of second degree 
burglary, Adrian GRIGG unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly, broke an entrance 
into, entered, or remained unlawfully after a lawful or unlawful entry in the occupied 
structure or building being used for the operation of a commercial business of Parry’s 
Pizza, located at 100 E. 120th Ave, Northglenn, CO, with the intent therein to commit 
the crime of Theft; in violation of section 18-4-203(1),(2)(a); 18-2-101 C.R.S. 
 
The offense alleged in Count Thirteen was committed in the following manner: 
  
 On or about May 8th, 2024, around 0244 hours, surveillance footage showed 
an individual attempt to unlawfully enter Parry’s Pizza, located at 100 E. 120th Ave, 
Unit #100, Northglenn, Adams County, Colorado. Footage showed the suspect 
damaged the business’ lockbox with bolt cutters. The lockbox had been affixed to a 
chain link fence behind the business. The suspect hit the cameras to conceal his 
movements. The suspect then left the area and did not make entry. The suspect was 
wearing a black beanie, no face mask, black “Colorado” hoodie, tan backpack, grey 
jeans, black shoes with white border and blue latex gloves. The suspect was on a silver 
bicycle.  Damage to the lockbox and camera was valued at $275. The suspect was not 
wearing a mask, and the surveillance footage clearly showed the suspect’s face, which 
is similar to Adrian GRIGG.  
 
 Data from Adrian GRIGG’s and Kimberly BOUCHER’s shared phone showed 
no activity during the timeframe of this incident. 
  

COUNT FOURTEEN 
SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY 
C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A) F-4  
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 On or about May 8, 2024, in the State of Colorado, Adrian GRIGG, unlawfully, 
feloniously, and knowingly broke an entrance into, entered, or remained unlawfully 
after a lawful or unlawful entry in the occupied structure or building being used for 
the operation of a commercial business of Metro by T-Mobile, located at 11870 
Washington St, Northglenn, CO, with the intent to commit therein the crime of Theft; 
in violation of section 18-4-203(1),(2)(a), C.R.S. 
 
The offense alleged in Count Fourteen was committed in the following manner: 
  
 On or about May 8th, 2024, around 0455 hours, surveillance footage showed 
an individual unlawfully entering the Metro by T-Mobile, located at 11870 
Washington St, Unit B, Northglenn, Adams County, Colorado. Footage showed the 
suspect damaging the lockbox hanging on the front door. A Google search showed an 
average cost of $20 for the lockbox. The suspect used the key from the lockbox to enter 
the business and walk  to the cash registers. The suspect took $300 from the cash 
registers and then left the business. The suspect was wearing a black beanie, no face 
mask, black “Colorado” hoodie, tan backpack, grey jeans, black shoes with white 
border. The suspect was also riding a similar same bicycle as the one ridden by the 
suspect at Parry’s Pizza. The individual captured on the surveillance footage matched 
the general physical description of Adrian GRIGG. 
 
 Data from Adrian GRIGG’s and Kimberly BOUCHER’s shared phone showed 
no activity during the timeframe of this incident.  
 

COUNT FIFTEEN 
SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY 
C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A) F-4  

 
 On or about May 10, 2024, in the State of Colorado, Adrian GRIGG, unlawfully, 
feloniously, and knowingly broke an entrance into, entered, or remained unlawfully 
after a lawful or unlawful entry in the occupied structure or building being used for 
the operation of a commercial business of Ziggi’s Coffee, located at 5139 W. 120th 
Ave, Broomfield, CO, with the intent to commit therein the crime of Theft; in violation 
of section 18-4-203(1),(2)(a), C.R.S. 
 
The offense alleged in Count Fifteen was committed in the following manner: 
  
 On or about May 10th, 2024, around 0145 hours, surveillance footage showed 
an individual unlawfully entering Ziggi’s Coffee, located at 5139 W. 120th Ave, 
Broomfield, Broomfield County, Colorado. The suspect shattered the glass at the 
drive-thru and reached in for the cash register. No money was taken from the 
register. It cost Ziggi’s $1,533.40 to replace the drive-thru window. Footage showed 
the male suspect was on a bicycle and was wearing a light-colored baseball cap, black 
“Colorado” hoodie, jeans, a tan backpack and a white mask. The individual captured 



on the surveillance footage matched the general physical description of Adrian 
GRIGG. 
  
 Data from Adrian GRIGG’s and Kimberly BOUCHER’s shared phone showed 
no activity during the time of this incident.  
 

COUNT SIXTEEN 
SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY 
C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A) F-4  

 
 On or about May 20, 2024, in the State of Colorado, Adrian GRIGG, unlawfully, 
feloniously, and knowingly broke an entrance into, entered, or remained unlawfully 
after a lawful or unlawful entry in the occupied structure or building being used for 
the operation of a commercial business of Snowy Churro Food Truck, located at 13801 
Grant St, Thornton, CO, with the intent to commit therein the crime of Theft; in 
violation of section 18-4-203(1),(2)(a), C.R.S. 
 
The offense alleged in Count Sixteen was committed in the following manner: 
 
 On or about May 20th, 2024, around 0155 hours, surveillance footage showed 
an individual cut the locks to the Snowy Churro Food Truck, located at 13801 Grant 
St, Thornton, Adams County, Colorado. The suspect then entered the food truck and 
took $320 from the cash register. The suspect was wearing a baseball hat, jacket, 
dark pants, and dark shoes. The suspect also had a light colored backpack that had a 
pair of bolt cutters sticking out of it. A road bicycle was observed on surveillance 
outside of the food truck. It cost $50 to replace the damaged lock. The individual 
captured on the surveillance footage matched the general physical description of 
Adrian GRIGG. 
 
 Data from Adrian GRIGG’s and Kimberly BOUCHER’s shared phone around 
the timeframe of this incident showed activity near their known encampment at West 
116th Avenue and Pecos Street. However, there is additional activity that could 
indicate possible movement around other areas of Westminster and Broomfield, 
Colorado. Specialized location data cannot rule out the presence of GRIGG’s phone at 
this incident location. 
 

COUNT SEVENTEEN 
SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY 
C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A) F-4  

 
 On or about May 22, 2024, in the State of Colorado, Adrian GRIGG, unlawfully, 
feloniously, and knowingly broke an entrance into, entered, or remained unlawfully 
after a lawful or unlawful entry in the occupied structure or building being used for 
the operation of a commercial business of Taco Bell, located at 555 W. 104th, 
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Northglenn, CO, with the intent to commit therein the crime of Theft; in violation of 
section 18-4-203(1),(2)(a), C.R.S. 
 
The offense alleged in Count Seventeen was committed in the following manner:  
 
 On or about May 22nd, 2024, around 0350 hours, surveillance footage showed 
an individual entering Taco Bell, located at 555 W. 104th Ave, Northglenn, Adams 
County, Colorado after normal business hours. Footage showed the suspect entering 
the business through the rear emergency door. Upon entry, the suspect went directly 
to the cash registers and opened them. The suspect left the business after taking a 
total of $195 in cash from all three registers. The suspect was wearing a black hooded 
jacket with a red Adidas leaf logo on the front, khaki pants, distinct black gloves with 
white lettering, and black shoes. The individual captured on the surveillance footage 
matched the general physical description of Adrian GRIGG. 
 
 Data from Adrian GRIGG’s and Kimberly BOUCHER’s shared phone, during 
the timeframe of this incident, showed activity consistent with the device being at 
their known encampment near W 116th Avenue and Pecos Street. 

 
COUNT EIGHTEEN 

SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY 
C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A) F-4  

 
 On or about May 30, 2024, in the State of Colorado, Adrian GRIGG, unlawfully, 
feloniously, and knowingly broke an entrance into, entered, or remained unlawfully 
after a lawful or unlawful entry in the occupied structure or building being used for 
the operation of a commercial business of Grumpy Egg, located at 3924 E. 120th Ave, 
Thornton, CO, with the intent to commit therein the crime of Theft; in violation of 
section 18-4-203(1),(2)(a), C.R.S. 
 
The offense alleged in Count Eighteen was committed in the following manner: 
 
 On or about May 30th, 2024, around 0448 hours, surveillance footage showed 
an individual unlawfully entering the Grumpy Egg, located at 3924 E 120th Ave, 
Thornton, Adams County, Colorado. The suspect broke the front door glass and 
entered the business. It cost $3,138.14 to replace the window. The suspect went 
directly to the cash register and took $28.  The individual captured on the surveillance 
footage matched the general physical description of Adrian GRIGG. 
 
 Data from Adrian GRIGG’s and Kimberly BOUCHER’s shared phone, during 
the timeframe of this incident, showed activity consistent with the device being at 
their known encampment near W 116th Avenue and Pecos Street. 
 

COUNT NINETEEN 
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SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY 
C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A) F-4 

 
 On or about June 2, 2024, in the State of Colorado, Adrian GRIGG, unlawfully, 
feloniously, and knowingly broke an entrance into, entered, or remained unlawfully 
after a lawful or unlawful entry in the occupied structure or building being used for 
the operation of a commercial business of Rice Guy Food Truck, located at 12801 
Washington St, Thornton, CO, with the intent to commit therein the crime of Theft; 
in violation of section 18-4-203(1),(2)(a), C.R.S. 
 
The offense alleged in Count Nineteen was committed in the following manner: 
 
 On or about June 2nd, 2024, overnight into June 3rd, 2024, an individual 
unlawfully entered the Rice Guy Food Truck, located at 12801 Washington St, 
Thornton, Adams County, Colorado. The suspect damaged a window to the truck and 
gained entry, taking a red Powermate generator. The damage to the window was 
$400. The generator was valued at $2,500. The generator was a 5000-watt, 6200 Max 
Power, red in color. The generator had no wheels on it. The owner of the generator 
had made some repairs to it that included a black zip tie near the spark plug area.  
  
 After the incident, the generator’s owner searched for the generator on 
Facebook Marketplace to see if anyone had listed it for sale. The owner came across 
an ad for what the owner believed was his generator based on the generator in the 
Marketplace listing having a matching black zip tie and no wheels. The Marketplace 
seller of the generator was listed as “Adrian Grigg.” Cell phone records obtained from 
the shared phone of Adrian GRIGG and Kimberly BOUCHER confirmed that the 
generator was listed on Facebook Marketplace by Adrian GRIGG. Records also 
revealed a conversation between the generator’s owner and Adrian GRIGG, where 
GRIGG admits to having possession of the generator, claiming it belonged to a friend.   
 
 Records obtained pursuant to this investigation revealed the following 
conversation took place on June 3, 2024, between GRIGG and the generator’s owner:  
 

Owner: “Hey bro. I know that’s my generator. I see you’re a business owner so 
I’m sure you understand how much real value a machine has to a business. Just 
like you need electricity to power your detailing business I need that generator 
to power my food truck. It barely works anyway but it’s all I have. I would 
appreciate it if you would just give me the generator back. We can meet up and 
give it back to me.” 
 
GRIGG: “Bro I had no idea… My buddy asked me to post it cause he doesn’t 
have Facebook. I didn’t know and I don’t even physically have it. I took the post 
down and I’m trying to get ahold of him. I’m sorry for real. I will do my best to 
get it back to you.” 
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Owner: “Oh and there’s a nice speaker that is missing too… It’s jbl… Would be 
awesome if I could get that back to.” 
 
GRIGG: “I haven’t seen that but I will see. JBL like what model?” 
 
Owner: “It’s just a small square” 
 
Owner: “Any updates on that generator bro.” 
 
Owner: “I gotta run tomorrow morning” 

 
 A separate message chain also occurred between Adrian GRIGG and a potential 
buyer for the generator: 
 

Buyer: “Hi, is this available?” 
 
Buyer: “Im really interested in buying this today.” 
 
Buyer: “I can meet you after work? I just bought a house and i’m in need of a 
good generator” 
 
GRIGG: “Ok what time?” 
 
Buyer: “Can you do 7?” 
 
GRIGG: “Sorry for late reply did you still want to pick it up? Do you not have 
power in your new place or?” 
 
Buyer: “I do what’s the latest or what time is a good time. I bought a house and 
it’s somewhat very old house so I just need a generator to get me thru til the 
electrician can come and wire my house correctly.” 
 
GRIGG: “Honestly whenever works for you. Are you having someone help you 
load it and unload it? It’s heavy! Just male [sic] sure not to run it inside” 

 
 Based on additional messages between Adrian GRIGG and the buyer, the 
generator appears to have been sold by GRIGG around 2200 hours on June 3, 2024. 
 
 Data from Adrian GRIGG’s and Kimberly BOUCHER’s shared phone, during 
the timeframe of this incident, showed activity consistent with the device being at 
their known encampment near W 116th Avenue and Pecos Street.  
 

MESSAGES BETWEEN ADRIAN GRIGG AND STEVEN STOUT: 



 
 On June 3, 2024, around 2154 hours, a message chain between Adrian GRIGG 
and Steven STOUT occurred as follows: 
 

STOUT: “Hey I’m missing a charger and a rechargeable flashlight are they over 
there by chance” 
 
GRIGG: “This is why you need to pick up your things when you unplug man. 
Should be in the suitcase.” 
 
STOUT: Don’t worry about it i was just asking.” 
 
STOUT: “Hey I need to use that window braker that I bought from Matt plz 
and thx.” 
 
GRIGG: “Hey wanna come see what we bought?” 
 
GRIGG: “Yea we have the window breaker for you and we will look for the 
flashlight and charger but what do they look like?” 
 
STOUT: “I’m heading over shortly. It was my orange2 and Grey flashlight and 
one of my big chargers.” 
 
GRIGG: “Ok I don’t see either but I will keep an eye out for them” 

 
COUNT TWENTY 

CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY 
C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A); § 18-2-101 F-5 

 
          On or about June 4, 2024, in the State of Colorado, Adrian GRIGG, by engaging 
in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of second degree 
burglary, Adrian GRIGG unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly, broke an entrance 
into, entered, or remained unlawfully after a lawful or unlawful entry in the occupied 
structure or building being used for the operation of a commercial business of Crumbl, 
located at 9770 Washington St, Thornton, CO, with the intent therein to commit the 
crime of Theft; in violation of section 18-4-203(1),(2)(a); 18-2-101 C.R.S. 
 
The offense alleged in Count Twenty was committed in the following manner: 
 
 On or about June 4th, 2024, around 0345 hours, surveillance footage showed 
an individual attempting to unlawfully enter the Crumbl, located at 9770 Washington 
St, Thornton, Adams County, Colorado. The suspect damaged a small window to the 
business, but did not make entry. Footage showed the suspect was wearing a black 
hoodie with the hood up, a gray shirt, shorts, white shoes and riding a road bicycle. 
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The damage to the window was $400. The individual captured on the surveillance 
footage matched the general physical description of Adrian GRIGG. 
 
    

COUNT TWENTY-ONE 
SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY 
C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A) F-4  

 
 On or about June 6, 2024, in the State of Colorado, Adrian GRIGG, 
unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly broke an entrance into, entered, or remained 
unlawfully after a lawful or unlawful entry in the occupied structure or building 
being used for the operation of a commercial business of Eyebrow Threading, 
located at 14697 N Delaware St,  Westminster, CO, with the intent to commit 
therein the crime of Theft; in violation of section 18-4-203(1),(2)(a), C.R.S. 
 
The offense alleged in Count Twenty-One was committed in the following manner: 
 
 On or about June 6th, 2024, starting around 0030 hours, surveillance footage 
showed an individual enter Eyebrow Threading, located at 14697 N Delaware 
Street, Westminster, Adams County, Colorado after normal business hours. Around 
0030 hours, surveillance footage shows what appears to be a male suspect peering 
into the business windows. The suspect was wearing a dark colored hoodie, facial 
covering, shorts, dark beanie with a light stripe around the base, dark gloves, and a 
backpack. The suspect walked back and forth a few times and struggled 
unsuccessfully to open the door to the business. After attempting to open the 
business door, the suspect left and came back with a dark colored bicycle. When 
dismounting the bicycle, it appeared the suspect was wearing lighter colored shoes. 
Eventually the suspect made entry into the business around 0035 hours. Once 
inside, the suspect walked straight to the back counter, took the cash register, then 
quickly walked back out. The cash register had approximately $500 dollars inside, 
plus tips and two gift cards. The door lock damage was around $550. The individual 
captured on the surveillance footage matched the general physical description of 
Adrian GRIGG.  
 
 Data from Adrian GRIGG’s and Kimberly BOUCHER’s shared phone during 
the timeframe of this incident showed activity consistent with the device being at 
their known encampment near West 116th Avenue and Pecos Street. 
 

COUNT TWENTY-TWO 
SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY 
C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A) F-4  

 
 On or about June 9, 2024, in the State of Colorado, Adrian GRIGG, unlawfully, 
feloniously, and knowingly broke an entrance into, entered, or remained unlawfully 



after a lawful or unlawful entry in the occupied structure or building being used for 
the operation of a commercial business of Crumbl, located at 9770 Washington St, 
Thornton, CO, with the intent to commit therein the crime of Theft; in violation of 
section 18-4-203(1),(2)(a), C.R.S. 
 
The offense alleged in Count Twenty-Two was committed in the following manner:  
 
 On or about June 9th, 2024, surveillance footage showed an individual entering 
Crumbl, located at 9770 Washington St, Thornton, Adams County, Colorado after 
normal business hours. The suspect damaged the glass front door to the business and 
immediately went behind the counter to the cash register. The suspect took the cash 
register and left the business. The surveillance footage shows the suspect is wearing 
a black hoodie, gray shorts with white trim, and white shoes. This clothing is similar 
to the clothing worn by the suspect from the previous Crumbl incident (TPD 
202408236) that occurred on June 4, 2024. During this incident, the suspect took 
$155.43 from the cash register, and it cost $1,935.50 to replace the front door.  The 
individual captured on the surveillance footage matched the general physical 
description of Adrian GRIGG. 
 
 Data from Adrian GRIGG’s and Kimberly BOUCHER’s shared phone during 
the timeframe of this incident showed activity consistent with the device being at 
their known encampment near West 116th Avenue and Pecos Street. 
 

COUNT TWENTY-THREE 
SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY 

C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A) F-4 
 
 On or about June 12, 2024, in the State of Colorado, Adrian GRIGG, 
unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly broke an entrance into, entered, or remained 
unlawfully after a lawful or unlawful entry in the occupied structure or building being 
used for the operation of a commercial business of Modern Market, located at 4800 
W. 120th Ave, Broomfield, CO, with the intent to commit therein the crime of Theft; 
in violation of section 18-4-203(1),(2)(a), C.R.S. 
 
The offense alleged in Count Twenty-Three was committed in the following manner:  
 
 On or about June 12th, 2024, around 0430 hours, surveillance footage showed 
an individual entering Modern Market, located at 4800 W. 120th Ave, Broomfield, 
Broomfield County, Colorado after normal business hours. The suspect damaged a 
small window and attempted to access the cash register through that window. No 
money was taken from the register, and it cost $1,289 to replace the window. The 
suspect was wearing a dark hoodie, gloves, and white shoes. The suspect left on a 
bicycle with a dolly attached to it. The dolly was attached to the bicycle with a bar. 



The individual captured on the surveillance footage matched the general physical 
description of Adrian GRIGG. 
 
 Data from Adrian GRIGG’s and Kimberly BOUCHER’s shared phone, during 
the timeframe of this incident, showed activity consistent with the device being at 
their known encampment near West 116th Avenue and Pecos Street. 
 

COUNT TWENTY-FOUR 
SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY 

C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A) F-4 
 
 On or about June 14, 2024, in the State of Colorado, Adrian GRIGG, 
unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly broke an entrance into, entered, or remained 
unlawfully after a lawful or unlawful entry in the occupied structure or building being 
used for the operation of a commercial business of Jack in the Box, located at 2105 
W. 136th Ave, Broomfield, CO, with the intent to commit therein the crime of Theft; 
in violation of section 18-4-203(1),(2)(a), C.R.S. 
 
The offense alleged in Count Twenty-Four was committed in the following manner:  
 
 On or about June 14th, 2024, around 0405 hours, surveillance footage showed 
an individual entering Jack in the Box, located at 2105 W. 136th Ave, Broomfield, 
Broomfield County, Colorado after normal business hours. The suspect damaged the 
drive-thru window and took the cash register. The cost to replace the window was 
$2,000. There was $150 in the register, and it cost $300 to replace the register. The 
suspect appeared to be a male wearing black shorts, white shoes, light or neon gloves, 
and a black hoodie with white lettering (similar to the “Colorado” hoodie observed in 
previous incidents during the relevant time frame)..The individual captured on the 
surveillance footage matched the general physical description of Adrian GRIGG.  
 
 Data from Adrian GRIGG’s and Kimberly BOUCHER’s shared phone showed 
no activity during the timeframe of this incident. 
 

COUNT TWENTY-FIVE 
SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY 

C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A) F-4 
 
 On or about June 14, 2024, in the State of Colorado, Adrian GRIGG, 
unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly broke an entrance into, entered, or remained 
unlawfully after a lawful or unlawful entry in the occupied structure or building being 
used for the operation of a commercial business of Taco Bell, located at 2005 W. 136th 
Ave, Broomfield, CO, with the intent to commit therein the crime of Theft; in violation 
of section 18-4-203(1),(2)(a), C.R.S. 
 



The offense alleged in Count Twenty-Five was committed in the following manner:  
 
 On or about June 14th, 2024, around 0445 hours, surveillance footage showed 
an individual entering Taco Bell, located at 2005 W. 136th Ave, Broomfield, 
Broomfield County, Colorado after normal business hours. The video showed the 
suspect damage the drive-thru window. According to Taco Bell employees, it did not 
appear that the cash register was tampered with and nothing was missing. This 
incident occurred about forty minutes after the Jack in the Box incident described in 
Count Twenty-Four. The Jack in the Box and this Taco Bell are located in the same 
parking lot. It cost around $643 to fix the window. The suspect appeared to be a male 
wearing black shorts, white shoes, light or neon gloves, and a black hoodie with white 
lettering (similar to the “Colorado” hoodie observed in previous incidents during the 
relevant time frame). The individual captured on the surveillance footage matched 
the general physical description of Adrian GRIGG and that individual appeared to be 
wearing the same clothing as the individual captured on surveillance video in Count 
Twenty-Four.  
 
 Data from Adrian GRIGG’s and Kimberly BOUCHER’s shared phone showed 
no activity during the timeframe of this incident. 
 

COUNT TWENTY-SIX 
SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY 

C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A) F-4 
 
 On or about June 16, 2024, in the State of Colorado, Adrian GRIGG, 
unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly broke an entrance into, entered, or remained 
unlawfully after a lawful or unlawful entry in the occupied structure or building being 
used for the operation of a commercial business of Mike’s Auto Spa, located at 12131 
N Federal Pkwy, Westminster, CO, with the intent to commit therein the crime of 
Theft; in violation of section 18-4-203(1),(2)(a), C.R.S. 
 
The offense alleged in Count Twenty-Six was committed in the following manner:  
 
 On or about June 16th, 2024, around 0505 hours, surveillance footage showed 
an individual entering Mike’s Auto Spa, located at 12131 N Federal Pkwy, 
Westminster, Adams County, Colorado after normal business hours. In that footage, 
the suspect is observed arriving on a bicycle and proceeding to break a glass panel on 
the business’s bay door to access the latch and then enter the car detail bay. The 
suspect was inside the business for approximately three minutes. The suspect took a 
12-volt battery jump box worth $200.00 and two buffers used for vehicle detailing, 
worth $200.00 each, for an estimated total value of approximately $600. The damage 
to the bay door glass was estimated at $700.00. The suspect appeared to be male, 
wearing denim shorts, white sneakers, black gloves, a gray hoodie with the hood 
pulled up, and a face covering. The suspect also had a black backpack and was riding 
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a bicycle described as black and yellow, resembling a road bike. The suspect’s 
description appeared to be around 5’6” in height and approximately 160 pounds. It 
should be noted that the initially responding patrol officer reviewed the surveillance 
footage on scene, but was unable to obtain a copy of the footage for this case. The 
suspect that the officer described from his review of the footage matches the general 
physical description of Adrian GRIGG. 
 
 Data from Adrian GRIGG’s and Kimberly BOUCHER’s shared phone, during 
the timeframe of this incident, showed activity consistent with the device being at 
their known encampment near W 116th Avenue and Pecos Street. However, cellular 
data and phone activity cannot rule out GRIGG’s presence at the incident location 
due to geographic proximity between the campsite and the crime scene.  
 

COUNT TWENTY-SEVEN 
SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY 

C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A) F-4 
 
 On or about June 18, 2024, in the State of Colorado, Adrian GRIGG, 
unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly broke an entrance into, entered, or remained 
unlawfully after a lawful or unlawful entry in the occupied structure or building being 
used for the operation of a commercial business of Scalzotto’s Italian Restaurant, 
located at 12015 Melody Dr, Westminster, CO, with the intent to commit therein the 
crime of Theft; in violation of section 18-4-203(1),(2)(a), C.R.S. 
 
The offense alleged in Count Twenty-Seven was committed in the following manner:  
 
 On or about June 18th, 2024, at approximately 0357 hours, surveillance 
footage showed an individual enter Scalzotto’s Italian Restaurant, located at 12015 
Melody Dr, Westminster, Adams County, Colorado after normal business hours. 
Based on surveillance footage, it appears the northern door of the restaurant was not 
secured by staff when closing the restaurant, and the suspect gained entry through 
this same unsecured door. The suspect was wearing a gray hoodie, gray shorts, white 
tennis shoes, yellow gloves and a face mask. The suspect had a road bike and a large 
backpack. The suspect entered the restaurant and took a safe that contained three-
days’ worth of cash for the business, however, the business owner was unable to 
estimate the amount of cash taken. A Google search showed the safe to cost around 
$250.  The individual captured on the surveillance footage matched the general 
physical description of Adrian GRIGG. 
 
 Data from Adrian GRIGG’s and Kimberly BOUCHER’s shared phone during 
the timeframe of this incident showed activity consistent with the device being at 
their known encampment near W 116th Avenue and Pecos Street. 
 

COUNT TWENTY-EIGHT 



SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY 
C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A) F-4 

 
 On or about June 20, 2024, in the State of Colorado, Adrian GRIGG, 
unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly broke an entrance into, entered, or remained 
unlawfully after a lawful or unlawful entry in the occupied structure or building being 
used for the operation of a commercial business of Tiger Sugar, located at 2831 West 
120th Avenue, Unit 100, Westminster, CO, with the intent to commit therein the 
crime of Theft; in violation of section 18-4-203(1),(2)(a), C.R.S. 
 
The offense alleged in Count Twenty-Eight was committed in the following manner:  
 
 On or about June 20th, 2024, around 0111 hours, surveillance footage showed 
an individual entering Tiger Sugar, located at 2831 W 120th Ave Unit 100, 
Westminster, Adams County, Colorado after normal business hours. From the 
footage, what appeared to be a male suspect broke into the bottom rectangular 
window of the business around 0111 hours. The window located to the right of the 
front door had been completely broken out, with glass shards landing both inside and 
outside the business. The suspect crawled through the broken window and went to 
the cash register located on the front counter. The suspect was seen in the video 
wearing a black jacket, gray undershirt, black shorts, white shoes, with yellow gloves. 
The suspect had the hood on the hoodie up over his head. The suspect was in and out 
of the store within a few minutes and took with him a small interior part of the cash 
register containing approximately $470. The entire register had to be replaced, 
costing around $1,000, for a total of $1,470 in losses to the store. The window damages 
were estimated at $1,100. The individual captured on the surveillance footage 
matched the general physical description of Adrian GRIGG. 
 
 Data from Adrian GRIGG’s and Kimberly BOUCHER’s shared phone during 
the timeframe of this incident showed activity consistent with the device being at 
their known encampment near W 116th Avenue and Pecos Street. However, cellular 
data and phone activity cannot rule out GRIGG’s presence at the incident location 
due to geographic proximity between the campsite and the crime scene.  
 

COUNT TWENTY-NINE 
SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY 

C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A) F-4 
 
 On or about June 22, 2024, in the State of Colorado, Adrian GRIGG, 
unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly broke an entrance into, entered, or remained 
unlawfully after a lawful or unlawful entry in the occupied structure or building being 
used for the operation of a commercial business of Rocky Mountain Chocolate Factory, 
located at 14647 N Delaware St Unit 1200, Westminster, CO, with the intent to 
commit therein the crime of Theft; in violation of section 18-4-203(1),(2)(a), C.R.S. 



 
The offense alleged in Count Twenty-Nine was committed in the following manner:  
 
 On or about June 22nd, 2024, surveillance footage showed an individual enter 
the Rocky Mountain Chocolate Factory, located at 14647 N Delaware St Unit 1200, 
Westminster, Adams County, Colorado after normal business hours. Based on the 
footage, the suspect damaged the lockbox to the business and used the key to gain 
access to the store. The suspect opened the door and entered the store quickly. The 
suspect appeared to be a male with medium skin color, darker colored shorts, black 
hoodie with the hood up, white or light-colored shoes, yellow gloves and a black 
backpack. This clothing was similar to the clothing worn by the suspect from the 
Tiger Sugar incident described in Count Twenty-Eight, which occurred two days prior 
to this incident. The suspect cut a wire to the register and took the cash register box, 
valued at $250. The lockbox damage was around $50 and the missing key from the 
lockbox was valued around $10. There was $150 in the cash register, and it would 
cost $350 to replace the cut wire. The total amount taken was $410 and the total 
damage to property was $400.  The individual captured on the surveillance footage 
matched the general physical description of Adrian GRIGG. 
 
 Data from Adrian GRIGG’s and Kimberly BOUCHER’s shared phone during 
the timeframe of this incident showed activity consistent with the device being at 
their known encampment near W 116th Avenue and Pecos Street. 
 

COUNT THIRTY 
SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY 

C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A) F-4 
 
 On or about June 24, 2024, in the State of Colorado, Adrian GRIGG, 
unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly broke an entrance into, entered, or remained 
unlawfully after a lawful or unlawful entry in the occupied structure or building being 
used for the operation of a commercial business of Cherry on Top Food Truck, located 
at 13801 Grant St, Thornton, CO, with the intent to commit therein the crime of 
Theft; in violation of section 18-4-203(1),(2)(a), C.R.S. 
 
The offense alleged in Count Thirty was committed in the following manner:  
  
 On or about June 24th, 2024, around 0103 hours, surveillance footage showed 
an individual enter the Cherry on Top Food Truck, located at 13801 Grant St, 
Thornton, Adams County, Colorado after normal business hours. The suspect cut the 
lock on the rear door and took $317 dollars from inside the truck. A Google search 
showed an average cost of $20 for the lock. From the footage, the suspect was wearing 
a t-shirt, shorts, white shoes and had a backpack with bolt cutters sticking out.  The 
individual captured on the surveillance footage matched the general physical 



description of Adrian GRIGG. The backpack with bolt cutters was similar to the 
backpack containing bolt cutters worn by the suspect in Count Sixteen.  
  
 Data from Adrian GRIGG’s and Kimberly BOUCHER’s shared phone, during 
the timeframe of this incident, showed activity consistent with the device being at 
their known encampment near W 116th Avenue and Pecos Street. 
 

COUNT THIRTY-ONE 
SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY 

C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A) F-4 
 
 On or about June 24, 2024, in the State of Colorado, Adrian GRIGG, 
unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly broke an entrance into, entered, or remained 
unlawfully after a lawful or unlawful entry in the occupied structure or building being 
used for the operation of a commercial business of Crumbl, located at 14332 Lincoln 
St, Thornton, CO, with the intent to commit therein the crime of Theft; in violation 
of section 18-4-203(1),(2)(a), C.R.S. 
 
The offense alleged in Count Thirty-One was committed in the following manner:  
  
 On or about June 24th, 2024, around 0448 hours, surveillance footage showed 
an individual enter Crumbl, located at 14332 Lincoln St, Thornton, Adams County, 
Colorado after normal business hours. The suspect damaged a small window to the 
business to gain entry. The suspect went behind the counter and took the business’s 
safe, carrying it outside. The suspect went back inside the business to retrieve a 
second safe, taking that safe too. The suspect was wearing a black hoodie with the 
hood up, shorts, and white shoes. The total amount taken from the safes was $4,450 
and it cost $899.19 to fix the damaged glass. The individual captured on the 
surveillance footage matched the general physical description of Adrian GRIGG. 
Furthermore, Steven STOUT confirmed to police in his Marysville, WA interview that 
this incident was committed by Adrian GRIGG.  
 
 Data from Adrian GRIGG’s and Kimberly BOUCHER’s shared phone showed 
no activity during the timeframe of this incident. 
 

COUNT THIRTY-TWO 
SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY 

C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A) F-4 
 
 On or about June 25, 2024, in the State of Colorado, Adrian GRIGG, 
unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly broke an entrance into, entered, or remained 
unlawfully after a lawful or unlawful entry in the occupied structure or building being 
used for the operation of a commercial business of The Ranch Country Club, located 



at 11887 N. Tejon St, Westminster, CO, with the intent to commit therein the crime 
of Theft; in violation of section 18-4-203(1),(2)(a), C.R.S. 
 
The offense alleged in Count Thirty-Two was committed in the following manner:  
 
 On or about June 25th, 2024, around 0312 hours, surveillance footage showed 
an individual enter The Ranch Country Club, located at 11887 N Tejon St, 
Westminster, Adams County, Colorado after normal business hours. The suspect 
approached the rear of the business at ground level on the south side of the building. 
The suspect was riding a light-colored bicycle. The suspect approached a window at 
the check-in counter for the golf course, looked around, and then used a window punch 
tool to shatter a window. It cost $500 to replace the window. The suspect entered the 
building by reaching through the broken window and focused his attention on the top 
drawer behind the counter. The suspect then used a pry bar to reach further into the 
building but was unable to get into the cash register. The suspect appeared to be a 
male wearing a white shirt, black shorts, white shoes, and black gloves. The suspect 
was wearing a black backpack that had a pair of bolt cutters sticking out of the top. 
The suspect also had a mask/bandana covering the lower part of his face below his 
eyes, but the top of his head was exposed.  The individual captured on the surveillance 
footage matched the general physical description of Adrian GRIGG. 
 
 Data from Adrian GRIGG’s and Kimberly BOUCHER’s shared phone during 
the timeframe of this incident showed activity consistent with the device being at 
their known encampment near W 116th Avenue and Pecos Street. However, the 
phone activity cannot rule out a presence at the incident location due to the 
geographic proximity of the camp to the crime scene. 
 

COUNT THIRTY-THREE 
SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY 

C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A) F-4 
 
 On or about June 27, 2024, in the State of Colorado, Adrian GRIGG, 
unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly broke an entrance into, entered, or remained 
unlawfully after a lawful or unlawful entry in the occupied structure or building being 
used for the operation of a commercial business of Renegade Burrito, located at 10005 
E Grant St #E, Thornton, CO, with the intent to commit therein the crime of Theft; 
in violation of section 18-4-203(1),(2)(a), C.R.S. 
 
The offense alleged in Count Thirty-Three was committed in the following manner:  
 
 On or about June 27th, 2024, around 0400 hours, surveillance footage showed 
an individual enter Renegade Burrito, located at 10005 E Grant St #E, Thornton, 
Adams County, Colorado after normal business hours. The suspect broke the glass 
window next to the front door and unlocked the front door through the broken 



window. The suspect entered the business and went to the cash register. A small safe 
underneath the cash drawer was taken by the suspect during this incident. The 
suspect was wearing a black hoodie, gloves, gray shorts with black and white trim, 
and white shoes. Footage showed the suspect riding away from the business on a 
bicycle. The total amount taken was $1,700 and it cost $1,000 to fix the window. The 
individual captured on the surveillance footage matched the general physical 
description of Adrian GRIGG. 
 
 Data from Adrian GRIGG’s and Kimberly BOUCHER’s shared phone, during 
the timeframe of this incident, showed activity consistent with the device being at 
their known encampment near W 116th Avenue and Pecos Street. 
 

COUNT THIRTY-FOUR 
SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY 

C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A) F-4 
 
 On or about July 11, 2024, in the State of Colorado, Adrian GRIGG, unlawfully, 
feloniously, and knowingly broke an entrance into, entered, or remained unlawfully 
after a lawful or unlawful entry in the occupied structure or building being used for 
the operation of a commercial business of Liquor Locker and Los Ranchers Food 
Truck, located at 11423 Washington St, Northglenn, CO, with the intent to commit 
therein the crime of Theft; in violation of section 18-4-203(1),(2)(a), C.R.S. 
 
The offense alleged in Count Thirty-Four was committed in the following manner:  
 
 On or about July 11th, 2024, at 0350 hours, surveillance footage showed an 
individual entering Liquor Locker and Los Rancheros Food Truck, located at 11423 
Washington St, Northglenn, Adams County, Colorado after normal business hours. 
The Footage showed two suspects approaching the food truck and attempting to pry 
open the rear door. Both suspects gained entry to the food truck; however, it is 
unknown if anything was taken from inside the truck. The suspects took the food 
truck’s generator and placed it in the dumpster privacy area. Surveillance footage 
further showed a suspect on a bicycle damaging the drive-thru window of Liquor 
Locker with a window punch tool around 0401 hours. The suspect reached in and took 
the cash register drawer (approximate value $250) and left on the bicycle. Northglenn 
Police located the generator and cash drawer in the dumpster privacy area in the 
parking lot. The suspect on the bicycle was wearing a jacket with a hood, shorts, 
backpack, and black Nike shoes. The second suspect was wearing a Champion hoodie, 
hat, backpack, black gloves, and a face covering. It cost Los Rancheros Food Truck 
$2,000 to fix the rear door. One suspect is currently unknown, however the suspect 
observed on the bicycle matches the general description of Adrian GRIGG. 
 
 Data from Adrian GRIGG’s and Kimberly BOUCHER’s shared phone during 
the timeframe of this incident showed activity consistent with the device being at 



their known encampment near W 116th Avenue and Pecos Street. However, cellular 
data and phone activity cannot rule out GRIGG’s presence at the incident location 
due to geographic proximity between the campsite and the crime scene.  
 

COUNT THIRTY-FIVE 
SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY 

C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A) F-4 
 
 On or about July 13, 2024, in the State of Colorado, Adrian GRIGG, unlawfully, 
feloniously, and knowingly broke an entrance into, entered, or remained unlawfully 
after a lawful or unlawful entry in the occupied structure or building being used for 
the operation of a commercial business of Waggin Tails, located at 11480 Cherokee 
St, Northglenn, CO, with the intent to commit therein the crime of Theft; in violation 
of section 18-4-203(1),(2)(a), C.R.S. 
 
The offense alleged in Count Thirty-Five was committed in the following manner:  
 
 On or about July 13th, 2024, around 0444 hours, surveillance footage showed 
an individual entering Waggin Tails, located at 11480 Cherokee St, Northglenn, 
Adams County, Colorado after normal business hours. Footage showed what 
appeared to be a male suspect arrive at the business on a bicycle. The suspect 
approached a window and turned his back to it with a thrusting motion. After several 
thrusts, the suspect shattered the window and made entry. The suspect went to the 
cash register and damaged the register’s tablet, but the suspect was not able to open 
the register drawer. The suspect then took an Android tablet valued at $287. The 
suspect left the business on his bicycle. The suspect was wearing a black hoodie, black 
and red shorts, black Nike shoes, black gloves and a black face covering. The suspect 
had a slender build. The damaged window cost $2,940 to repair.  The individual 
captured on the surveillance footage matched the general physical description of 
Adrian GRIGG. 
 
 Data from Adrian GRIGG’s and Kimberly BOUCHER’s shared phone during 
the timeframe of this incident showed activity consistent with the device being at 
their known encampment near W 116th Avenue and Pecos Street. However, cellular 
data and phone activity cannot rule out GRIGG’s presence at the incident location 
due to geographic proximity between the campsite and the crime scene.  
 

COUNT THIRTY-SIX 
SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY 

C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A) F-4 
 
 On or about July 23, 2024, in the State of Colorado, Adrian GRIGG, unlawfully, 
feloniously, and knowingly broke an entrance into, entered, or remained unlawfully 
after a lawful or unlawful entry in the occupied structure or building being used for 



the operation of a commercial business of Crumbl, located at 9770 Washington Ave, 
Thornton, CO, with the intent to commit therein the crime of Theft; in violation of 
section 18-4-203(1),(2)(a), C.R.S. 
 
The offense alleged in Count Thirty-Six was committed in the following manner:  
 
 On or about July 23rd, 2024, around 0324 hours, an individual entered 
Crumbl, located at 9700 Washington Ave, Thornton, Adams County, Colorado after 
normal business hours. There was no surveillance footage, but the business alarm 
was activated at 0324 hours. Based on the damage to the business, the suspect 
entered by shattering a window next to the front door. The suspect then took $303.01 
from a cash bag and left the area. It cost $503 to replace the damaged window. 
 
 Data from Adrian GRIGG’s and Kimberly BOUCHER’s shared phone during 
the timeframe of this incident showed activity consistent with the device being at 
their known encampment near W 116th Avenue and Pecos Street. 
 

COUNT THIRTY-SEVEN 
SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY 

C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A) F-4 
 
 On or about July 23, 2024, in the State of Colorado, Adrian GRIGG, unlawfully, 
feloniously, and knowingly broke an entrance into, entered, or remained unlawfully 
after a lawful or unlawful entry in the occupied structure or building being used for 
the operation of a commercial business of Golden Scoop, located at 536 Malley Dr. 
Northglenn, CO, with the intent to commit therein the crime of Theft; in violation of 
section 18-4-203(1),(2)(a), C.R.S. 
 
The offense alleged in Count Thirty-Seven was committed in the following manner:  
 
 On or about July 23rd, 2024, around 0421 hours, surveillance footage showed 
an individual entering Golden Scoop, located at 536 Malley Dr, Northglenn, Adams 
County, Colorado after normal business hours. Footage showed the suspect damaged 
the drive-thru window with a window punch. The suspect then reached into the 
business and opened the cash register. The suspect took $650 in cash from the 
register and left the area on a bicycle. It cost Golden Scoop $500 to replace the 
window. The suspect was wearing a black hoodie, black backpack, long black shorts, 
purple gloves. The suspect appeared to have dark skin. This incident occurred within 
an hour of Count Thirty-Six (Crumbl, July 23, 2024, at 0324). Golden Scoop is located 
2.3 miles from Crumbl (estimated on Google as a 14-minute bicycle ride). The 
individual captured on the surveillance footage matched the general physical 
description of Adrian GRIGG.In Steven STOUT’s interview with police in Marysville, 
WA, STOUT confirmed this burglary was committed by Adrian GRIGG.  
 



 Data from Adrian GRIGG’s and Kimberly BOUCHER’s shared phone showed 
no activity during the timeframe of this incident. 
 

COUNT THIRTY-EIGHT 
SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY 

C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A) F-4 
 
 On or about July 25, 2024, in the State of Colorado, Adrian GRIGG, unlawfully, 
feloniously, and knowingly broke an entrance into, entered, or remained unlawfully 
after a lawful or unlawful entry in the occupied structure or building being used for 
the operation of a commercial business of Cracker Barrel, located at 350 W. 120th 
Ave, Northglenn, CO, with the intent to commit therein the crime of Theft; in 
violation of section 18-4-203(1),(2)(a), C.R.S. 
 
The offense alleged in Count Thirty-Eight was committed in the following manner:  
 
 On or about July 25th, 2024, around 0131 hours, surveillance footage showed 
an individual entering Cracker Barrel, located at 350 W 120th Ave, Northglenn, 
Adams County, Colorado after normal business hours. Footage showed the suspect 
damaged a small glass pane on the front door and then opened the front door. The 
suspect entered the business and ran toward the cash registers. The suspect took gift 
cards and ran out of the business and onto his bicycle. The suspect is seen wearing a 
hood over his face and gloves. The damaged window cost $200 to replace and $10 was 
taken in gift cards.  The individual captured on the surveillance footage matched the 
general physical description of Adrian GRIGG. 
 
 Data from Adrian GRIGG’s and Kimberly BOUCHER’s shared phone during 
the timeframe of this incident showed activity consistent with the device being at 
their known encampment near W 116th Avenue and Pecos Street. However, cellular 
data and phone activity cannot rule out GRIGG’s presence at the incident location 
due to geographic proximity between the campsite and the crime scene.  
 

COUNT THIRTY-NINE 
SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY 

C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A) F-4 
 
 On or about July 27, 2024, in the State of Colorado, Adrian GRIGG, unlawfully, 
feloniously, and knowingly broke an entrance into, entered, or remained unlawfully 
after a lawful or unlawful entry in the occupied structure or building being used for 
the operation of a commercial business of Bangkok Ave, located at 3700 W. 144th 
Ave, Broomfield, CO, with the intent to commit therein the crime of Theft; in violation 
of section 18-4-203(1),(2)(a), C.R.S. 
 
The offense alleged in Count Thirty-Nine was committed in the following manner:  



 
 On or about July 27th, 2024, around 0130 hours, surveillance footage showed 
an individual entering Bangkok Ave, located at 3700 W. 144 Ave #E1200, Broomfield, 
Broomfield County, Colorado after normal business hours. Surveillance footage 
showed the suspect damaging the lock box that was attached to the front door. The 
suspect made entry with the key from the damaged lockbox and went to the cash 
register, which was unlocked and open. The suspect took $160 in cash and left the 
business. It cost $30 to replace the damaged lock box and $143 to rekey the business. 
The total amount damaged was $273. The suspect was seen wearing all black 
clothing, a face covering, white shoes and a backpack. It was noted the suspect arrived 
at the business on a bicycle with a red hitch, coming from the west.  The individual 
captured on the surveillance footage matched the general physical description of 
Adrian GRIGG. 
 
 Data from Adrian GRIGG’s and Kimberly BOUCHER’s shared phone during 
the timeframe of this incident showed activity consistent with the device being at 
their known encampment near W 116th Avenue and Pecos Street. 
 

COUNT FORTY 
SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY 

C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A) F-4 
 
 On or about July 29, 2024, in the State of Colorado, Adrian GRIGG, unlawfully, 
feloniously, and knowingly broke an entrance into, entered, or remained unlawfully 
after a lawful or unlawful entry in the occupied structure or building being used for 
the operation of a commercial business of Perfection Nails and Spa, located at 12026 
N. Melody Dr, Westminster, CO, with the intent to commit therein the crime of Theft; 
in violation of section 18-4-203(1),(2)(a), C.R.S. 
 
The offense alleged in Count Forty was committed in the following manner:  
 
 On or about July 29th, 2024, in the State of Colorado, around 0210 hours, 
surveillance footage showed an individual entering Perfection Nails and Spa, located 
at 12026 N. Melody Dr, Westminster, Adams County, Colorado after normal business 
hours. From the footage, what appeared to be a male suspect rode a bicycle into the 
parking lot from W 120th Ave. The suspect then walked in front of the business for 
about a minute, looked around, and then used an unknown hand tool to break the 
glass on the front door. The male went inside the business briefly, then exited holding 
the business’s cash register. The male attempted to put the cash register on the 
bicycle but dropped it on the ground. The male broke into the cash register and then 
went to the business’s dumpster and left the area on the bicycle. The male appeared 
to be white or Hispanic, wearing a dark colored hoodie, black Colorado Rockies hat, 
gray shirt(?) covering his face, basketball shorts, black gloves, and black Nikes with 
a white "Swoosh.” The register contained around $135. It cost around $1,000 to fix 



the glass door.  The individual captured on the surveillance footage matched the 
general physical description of Adrian GRIGG. 
 
 Specialized location data from Adrian GRIGG’s and Kimberly BOUCHER’s 
shared phone showed the device was present in the immediate vicinity of this incident 
during the time the crime was committed.  
 

COUNT FORTY-ONE 
SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY 

C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A) F-4 
 
 On or about August 2, 2024, in the State of Colorado, Adrian GRIGG, 
unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly broke an entrance into, entered, or remained 
unlawfully after a lawful or unlawful entry in the occupied structure or building being 
used for the operation of a commercial business of Tokyo House, located at 3013 W. 
104th Ave, Westminster, CO, with the intent to commit therein the crime of Theft; in 
violation of section 18-4-203(1),(2)(a), C.R.S. 
 
The offense alleged in Count Forty-One was committed in the following manner:  
 
 On August 2nd, 2024, a report was taken of a burglary that took place 
overnight at the Tokyo House Restaurant, located at 3013 W 104th Ave, Westminster, 
Adams County, Colorado. The report stated that the restaurant had been locked 
overnight, and the restaurant key from the padlock was missing. The restaurant’s 
cash register was taken. The cash register cost $500, and it contained $3,000. The 
padlock cost $200 to replace. A search of Adrian GRIGG’s phone showed a Google 
Maps search for Tokyo House.  
 
 Data from Adrian GRIGG’s and Kimberly BOUCHER’s shared phone during 
the timeframe of this incident showed activity consistent with the device being at 
their known encampment near W 116th Avenue and Pecos Street, as well as the areas 
around northern Westminster and southern Broomfield, Colorado. Phone data shows 
the location for Tokyo House was searched using Google Maps. 
 

COUNT FORTY-TWO 
SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY 

C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A) F-4 
 
 On or about August 7, 2024, in the State of Colorado, Adrian GRIGG, 
unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly broke an entrance into, entered, or remained 
unlawfully after a lawful or unlawful entry in the occupied structure or building being 
used for the operation of a commercial business of Little Ceasars, located at 2420 E. 
Midway Blvd, Broomfield, CO, with the intent to commit therein the crime of Theft; 
in violation of section 18-4-203(1),(2)(a), C.R.S. 



 
The offense alleged in Count Forty-Two was committed in the following manner:  
 
 On or about August 7th, 2024, around 0047 hours, surveillance footage showed 
an individual entering Little Caesars, located at 2420 E. Midway Blvd, Broomfield, 
Broomfield County, Colorado, after normal business hours. Footage showed what 
appeared to be a male suspect enter from the rear door of the building after damaging 
the lock. The suspect entered the lobby area and attempted to use a grinder tool to 
open a drop safe near the registers. The suspect was unable to access the safe but 
caused $2,500 in damage to the door and safe. The suspect appeared to be a Hispanic 
male wearing a black hoodie, black backpack with crowbar, gloves and similar shoes 
as seen in surveillance footage from Count #38. The individual captured on the 
surveillance footage matched the general physical description of Adrian GRIGG. 
 
 Data from Adrian GRIGG’s and Kimberly BOUCHER’s shared phone, during 
the timeframe of this incident, showed activity consistent with the device being at 
their known encampment near W 116th Avenue and Pecos Street. 
 

COUNT FORTY-THREE 
SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY 

C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A) F-4 
 
 On or about August 8, 2024, in the State of Colorado, Adrian GRIGG, 
unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly broke an entrance into, entered, or remained 
unlawfully after a lawful or unlawful entry in the occupied structure or building being 
used for the operation of a commercial business of Circle K, located at 12051 N Huron 
St, Westminster, CO, with the intent to commit therein the crime of Theft; in violation 
of section 18-4-203(1),(2)(a), C.R.S. 
 
The offense alleged in Count Forty-Three was committed in the following manner:  
 
 On or about August 8th, 2024, around 0428 hours, surveillance footage showed 
an individual entering the Circle K, located at 12051 N Huron St, Westminster, 
Adams County, Colorado after normal business hours. The suspect gained entry by 
shattering a small window from the drive-thru that was not in service. The suspect 
crawled on their knees towards the register, using a screwdriver and another prying 
tool to dislodge and steal the register. The suspect was wearing a black hoodie with 
gold lettering on the back, grey shorts with a red stripe down the side, and black Nike 
sneakers with a white logo. The suspect's face was not visible as they had the hood 
over their head and appeared to be wearing gloves. A Google search showed the 
damaged window to cost around $250 and $56.07 was taken from the register. The 
individual captured on the surveillance footage matched the general physical 
description of Adrian GRIGG. Furthermore, Steven STOUT confirmed to police that 
this incident was committed by Adrian GRIGG. 



 
 Data from Adrian GRIGG’s and Kimberly BOUCHER’s shared phone, during 
the timeframe of this incident, showed activity consistent with the device being at 
their known encampment near W 116th Avenue and Pecos Street. However, cellular 
data and phone activity cannot rule out GRIGG’s presence at the incident location 
due to geographic proximity between the campsite and the crime scene.  
 

POLICE CONTACT OF ADRIAN GRIGG ON AUGUST 8 and 9, 2024 
 
 On August 8th, 2024, law enforcement contacted Adrian GRIGG at the 7-
Eleven, located at 12057 N Pecos St, Westminster, Colorado. The contact was around 
2353 hours and Adrian GRIGG was in a 2004 Gray Acura MDX without any visible 
plates. Law enforcement released Adrian GRIGG, who was then later contacted by 
Broomfield Police on his bicycle.  
 
 On August 9th, 2024, Broomfield Police conducted an operation pursuant to 
the investigation into the string of small-business burglaries that had been occurring 
in the metro area in 2024. During this operation, around 0240 hours, detectives 
contacted Adrian GRIGG at 118th Ave and Pecos Street, Broomfield. Adrian GRIGG 
was wearing the black Colorado hoodie observed in several burglaries. Adrian GRIGG 
was also riding a bicycle, which matched the bicycle observed in several burglaries. 
Adrian GRIGG reported he was homeless and was living near the open area of W. 
116th Ave and N Pecos St, Westminster, Colorado.    
 
 The location of Adrian GRIGG’s camp was identified, and Detective Coleman 
with Broomfield Police authored a search warrant for the camp. When executing the 
search warrant at GRIGG’s encampment, the bicycles and clothing associated with 
GRIGG in the burglaries were not located at the campsite. However, police spoke to 
Kimberly BOUCHER, who stated she was GRIGG’s girlfriend and lived at the camp 
with GRIGG. 
 
 On August 9, 2024, a message chain between Adrian GRIGG and Steven 
STOUT occurred as follows: 
 

GRIGG: “Cops have me down the hill” 
 
STOUT: “WHT for”  

 
COUNT FORTY-FOUR 

SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY 
C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A) F-4 

 
 On or about August 11, 2024, in the State of Colorado, Adrian GRIGG, 
unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly broke an entrance into, entered, or remained 



unlawfully after a lawful or unlawful entry in the occupied structure or building being 
used for the operation of a commercial business of Donut House, located at 16607 
Washington St, Thornton, CO, with the intent to commit therein the crime of Theft; 
in violation of section 18-4-203(1),(2)(a), C.R.S. 
 
The offense alleged in Count Forty-Four was committed in the following manner:  
 
 On or about August 11th, 2024, at an unknown time, an individual unlawfully 
entered the Donut House, located at 16607 Washington St, Thornton, Adams County, 
Colorado. There was no surveillance footage associated with this incident. The lock 
box to the business was damaged and the suspect used the key to enter. The cash 
register drawer containing $100 was taken. The cash register drawer was valued at 
$300, and to rekey the store was $500, while replacing the lockbox was $30. The total 
amount taken was $400 and total amount of damage was $530. The individual 
captured on the surveillance footage matched the general physical description of 
Adrian GRIGG. 
 
 Data from Adrian GRIGG’s and Kimberly BOUCHER’s shared phone showed 
no activity during the timeframe of this incident. 
 

COUNT FORTY-FIVE 
SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY 

C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A) F-4 
 
 On or about August 19, 2024, in the State of Colorado, Adrian GRIGG, 
unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly broke an entrance into, entered, or remained 
unlawfully after a lawful or unlawful entry in the occupied structure or building being 
used for the operation of a commercial business of So Sexy Nails and Spa, located at 
3222 E. 104th Ave, Thornton, CO, with the intent to commit therein the crime of 
Theft; in violation of section 18-4-203(1),(2)(a), C.R.S. 
 
The offense alleged in Count Forty-Five was committed in the following manner:  
 
 On or about August 19, 2024, around 0339 hours, surveillance footage showed 
an individual enter So Sexy Nails and Spa, located at 3222 E 104th Ave, Thornton, 
Adams County, Colorado after normal business hours. Exterior surveillance footage 
showed a silver 2004 Acura MDX drive into the parking lot and back into a space. 
What appeared to be a male wearing a black beanie, black neck gaiter, black long-
sleeved shirt, black pants and black shoes exited the vehicle. The suspect damaged a 
small window next to the door of the business to gain entry. Once inside, the suspect 
went through the cash registers but was unable to locate any cash. A yellow tool bag 
containing tools was taken from the business. The tools were valued at $260, and it 
cost $300 to replace the damaged window. The individual captured on the 
surveillance footage matched the general physical description of Adrian GRIGG. In 



addition, the Acura MDX seen in footage appears similar to the Acura belonging to 
Adrian GRIGG at that time.    
 
 Data from Adrian GRIGG’s and Kimberly BOUCHER’s shared phone during 
the timeframe of this incident showed cell tower activity near the location of this 
incident. 
 

COUNT FORTY-SIX 
SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY 

C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A) F-4 
 
 On or about August 19, 2024, in the State of Colorado, Adrian GRIGG, 
unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly broke an entrance into, entered, or remained 
unlawfully after a lawful or unlawful entry in the occupied structure or building being 
used for the operation of a commercial business of Cheddars Scratch Kitchen, located 
at 10250 Grant St, Thornton, CO, with the intent to commit therein the crime of 
Theft; in violation of section 18-4-203(1),(2)(a), C.R.S. 
 
The offenses alleged in Count Forty-Six were committed in the following manner:  
 
 On or about August 19th, 2024, around 0346 hours, surveillance footage 
showed an individual entering Cheddars Scratch Kitchen, located at 10250 Grant St, 
Thornton, Adams County, Colorado after normal business hours. The footage showed 
an individual wearing a dark jacket, dark shorts, gloves and white shoes break a 
window on the balcony. The suspect walked around the business but did not take 
anything. The suspect was then seen leaving the business on a bicycle. It cost $1,000 
to fix the damaged window. The individual captured on the surveillance footage 
matched the general physical description of Adrian GRIGG. 
 
 So Sexy Nails and Spa (Incident #45) and Cheddars Scratch Kitchen are 
approximately 2.1 miles apart. These incidents occurred within five minutes of one 
another.  
 
 Data from Adrian GRIGG’s and Kimberly BOUCHER’s shared phone, during 
the timeframe of this incident, showed cellular tower activity near the location of this 
incident. 
 

COUNT FORTY-SEVEN 
SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY 

C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A) F-4 
 
 On or about August 19, 2024, in the State of Colorado, Adrian GRIGG, 
unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly broke an entrance into, entered, or remained 
unlawfully after a lawful or unlawful entry in the occupied structure or building being 



used for the operation of a commercial business of El No Que No Authentic Mexican 
Kitchen, located at 9271 Washington St, Thornton, CO, with the intent to commit 
therein the crime of Theft; in violation of section 18-4-203(1),(2)(a), C.R.S. 
 
The offense alleged in Count Forty-Seven was committed in the following manner:  
 
 On or about August 19th, 2024, around 0625 hours, surveillance footage 
showed an individual entering El No Que No Authentic Mexican Kitchen, located at 
9271 Washington St, Thornton, Adams County, Colorado, after normal business 
hours. The suspect arrived at the business in the same silver 2004 Acura MDX seen 
in surveillance footage from Incident #45 (So Sexy Nails and Spa). The suspect was 
wearing all black clothing. The suspect shattered a window, entered the business 
through that window and went to the cash register. A key was left in the register, 
which the suspect used to unlock the register and steal the drawer. The drawer was 
left in the parking lot, and the suspect left the area in the Acura. $200 was taken 
from the register and it cost $800 to fix the damaged window. The individual captured 
on the surveillance footage matched the general physical description of Adrian 
GRIGG. In addition, the Acura MDX seen in footage appears similar to the Acura 
belonging to Adrian GRIGG at that time.    
 
 Data from Adrian GRIGG’s and Kimberly BOUCHER’s shared phone, during 
the timeframe of this incident, showed cellular tower activity consistent with the 
location of this incident. 
 

COUNT FORTY-EIGHT 
SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY 

C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A) F-4 
 
 On or about August 20, 2024, in the State of Colorado, Adrian GRIGG, 
unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly broke an entrance into, entered, or remained 
unlawfully after a lawful or unlawful entry in the occupied structure or building being 
used for the operation of a commercial business of Outlaw Wings, located at 5883 W. 
128th Ave, Thornton, CO, with the intent to commit therein the crime of Theft; in 
violation of section 18-4-203(1),(2)(a), C.R.S. 
 
The offense alleged in Count Forty-Eight was committed in the following manner:  
 
 On or about August 20th, 2024, around 0322 hours, surveillance footage 
showed an individua entering Outlaw Wings, located at 5883 W 128th Ave, Thornton, 
Adams County, Colorado after normal business hours. The silver 2004 Acura MDX 
known to be associated with GRIGG was observed on surveillance footage driving 
into the parking lot without a license plate. The suspect exited the Acura wearing the 
all black clothing. The suspect shattered the glass front door of the business and made 
entry. Two cash register drawers were taken from the business and placed in the 



trunk of the Acura. $300 in cash was taken and it cost $1,000 to fix the damage to the 
door. The individual captured on the surveillance footage matched the general 
physical description of Adrian GRIGG. In addition, the Acura MDX seen in footage 
appears similar to the Acura belonging to Adrian GRIGG at that time.    
 
 Data from Adrian GRIGG’s and Kimberly BOUCHER’s shared phone, during 
the timeframe of this incident, showed activity in the southern area of Thornton, not 
consistent with the location of this incident. 
 

COUNT FORTY-NINE 
SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY 

C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A) F-4 
 
 On or about August 20, 2024, in the State of Colorado, Adrian GRIGG, 
unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly broke an entrance into, entered, or remained 
unlawfully after a lawful or unlawful entry in the occupied structure or building being 
used for the operation of a commercial business of Chair Thai Massage, located at 
10386 Washington St, Thornton, CO, with the intent to commit therein the crime of 
Theft; in violation of section 18-4-203(1),(2)(a), C.R.S. 
 
The offense alleged in Count Forty-Nine was committed in the following manner:  
 
 On or about August 20th, 2024, around 0410 hours, surveillance footage 
showed an individual enter Chair Thai Massage, located 10386 Washington St, 
Thornton, Adams County, Colorado, after normal business hours. The suspect wore 
all black clothing. The suspect shattered a window on the business’ door and entered 
the business. No cash was obtained, but it cost $700 to replace the window. The 
individual captured on the surveillance footage matched the general physical 
description of Adrian GRIGG. 
 
 Data from Adrian GRIGG’s and Kimberly BOUCHER’s shared phone during 
the timeframe of this incident showed activity consistent with the location of this 
incident. 
 

COUNT FIFTY 
SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY 

C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A) F-4 
 
 On or about August 21, 2024, in the State of Colorado, Adrian GRIGG, 
unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly broke an entrance into, entered, or remained 
unlawfully after a lawful or unlawful entry in the occupied structure or building being 
used for the operation of a commercial business of Brighton Car Wash, located at 720 
Platte River Blvd, Brighton, CO, with the intent to commit therein the crime of Theft; 
in violation of section 18-4-203(1),(2)(a), C.R.S. 



 
The offenses alleged in Count Fifty were committed in the following manner:  
 
 On or about August 21st, 2024 at 0238 hours, surveillance footage showed an 
individual entering Brighton Car Wash, located at 720 Platte River Blvd, Brighton, 
Adams County, Colorado, after normal business hours. Footage showed the suspect 
arrived at the business on a bicycle. The suspect then used his right hand to damage 
a window and kicked the window out. The suspect entered the building and went to 
a desk with two registers on it. The suspect unplugged both registers and took them. 
It cost $717.39 to fix the window and the two registers cost $100 total. The suspect 
was wearing a black face covering, plaid long-sleeved button up, grey t-shirt, grey 
shorts, black boots and black gloves on left hand. The suspect was also carrying black 
backpack. One of the registers was recovered the following day in Broomfield, near 
the King Soopers where Adrian GRIGG and Kimberly BOUCHER abandoned their 
silver/white Acura MDX and where GRIGG and BOUCHER were contacted by law 
enforcement. The individual captured on the surveillance footage matched the 
general physical description of Adrian GRIGG. 
 
 Data from Adrian GRIGG’s and Kimberly BOUCHER’s shared phone during 
the timeframe of this incident showed activity in the southern area of Thornton, not 
consistent with the location of this incident. 
 

COUNT FIFTY-ONE 
SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY 

C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A) F-4 
 
 On or about August 21, 2024, in the State of Colorado, Adrian GRIGG, 
unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly broke an entrance into, entered, or remained 
unlawfully after a lawful or unlawful entry in the occupied structure or building being 
used for the operation of a commercial business of Hamburguesia La Sierra, located 
at 361 Main St, Brighton, CO, with the intent to commit therein the crime of Theft; 
in violation of section 18-4-203(1),(2)(a), C.R.S. 
 
The offense alleged in Count Fifty-One was committed in the following manner:  
 
 On or about August 21st, 2024, around 0343 hours, surveillance footage 
showed an individual entering Hamburguesia La Sierra, located at 361 Main St, 
Brighton, Adams County, Colorado, after normal business hours. Footage showed the 
silver/white Acura MDX known to be associated with GRIGG pulling a trailer and 
arriving to the business. The suspect was wearing a black face covering, plaid long-
sleeved button up, grey t-shirt, grey shorts, black boots and black gloves on left hand. 
The suspect used a hammer to smash the drive-thru window. The suspect then 
reached in and took the cash register. The value of the register was approximately 
$100. Based on a Google search, the value of the window is approximately $650. The 



individual captured on the surveillance footage matched the general physical 
description of Adrian GRIGG. 
 
 Data from Adrian GRIGG’s and Kimberly BOUCHER’s shared phone during 
the timeframe of this incident showed activity in the southern area of Thornton, not 
consistent with the location of this incident. 
 

COUNT FIFTY-TWO 
SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY 

C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A) F-4 
 
 On or about August 21, 2024, in the State of Colorado, Adrian GRIGG, 
unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly broke an entrance into, entered, or remained 
unlawfully after a lawful or unlawful entry in the occupied structure or building being 
used for the operation of a commercial business of Taco Bell, located at 920 E Bridge 
St, Brighton, CO, with the intent to commit therein the crime of Theft; in violation of 
section 18-4-203(1),(2)(a), C.R.S. 
 
The offense alleged in Count Fifty-Two was committed in the following manner:  
 
 On or about August 21st, 2024, around 0349 hours, surveillance footage 
showed an individual entering Taco Bell, located at 920 E. Bridge St, Brighton, 
Adams County, Colorado after normal business hours. Footage showed the 
silver/white Acura MDX known to be associated with GRIGG pulling a trailer to 
arrive at the business. The suspect is wearing a black face covering, plaid long-sleeved 
button up, grey t-shirt, grey shorts, black boots and black gloves on left hand. The 
suspect uses a hammer to smash the drive-thru window. The suspect reaches in and 
takes the cash register. The value of the register was approximately $100. The value 
of the window was approximately $250, based on a Google search. The individual 
captured on the surveillance footage matched the general physical description of 
Adrian GRIGG. 
 
 Data from Adrian GRIGG and Kimberly BOUCHER’s shared phone showed 
activity consistent with the timeframe and location of this incident, with the device 
connecting to a nearby cellular tower. 
 

COUNT FIFTY-THREE 
SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY 

C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A) F-4 
 
 On or about August 21, 2024, in the State of Colorado, Adrian GRIGG, 
unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly broke an entrance into, entered, or remained 
unlawfully after a lawful or unlawful entry in the occupied structure or building being 
used for the operation of a commercial business of V Nails and Spa, located at 12879 



Quebec St, Thornton, CO, with the intent to commit therein the crime of Theft; in 
violation of section 18-4-203(1),(2)(a), C.R.S. 
 
The offense alleged in Count Fifty-Three was committed in the following manner:  
 
 On or about August 21st, 2024, around 0520 hours, surveillance footage 
showed an individual entering V Nails and Spa, located at 12879 Quebec St, 
Thornton, Adams County, Colorado, after normal business hours. The suspect 
damaged the lock box containing a key to the business. Using the key, the suspect 
made entry through the front door. The suspect left the business without taking 
anything of value. The suspect was wearing a black winter hat, flannel shirt, shorts 
and boots and face covering. The damage to the lock box was $125. The individual 
captured on the surveillance footage matched the general physical description of 
Adrian GRIGG. 
 
 Data from Adrian GRIGG’s and Kimberly BOUCHER’s shared phone during 
the timeframe of this incident showed activity in the southern area of Thornton, not 
consistent with the location of this incident. 
 

COUNT FIFTY-FOUR 
SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY 

C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A) F-4 
 
 On or about August 21, 2024, in the State of Colorado, Adrian GRIGG, 
unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly broke an entrance into, entered, or remained 
unlawfully after a lawful or unlawful entry in the occupied structure or building being 
used for the operation of a commercial business of Clover’s Car and Dog Wash, located 
at 231 E. 128th Ave, Thornton, CO, with the intent to commit therein the crime of 
Theft; in violation of section 18-4-203(1),(2)(a), C.R.S. 
 
The offense alleged in Count Fifty-Four was committed in the following manner:  
 
 On or about August 21st, 2024, around 0622 hours, surveillance footage 
showed an individual break into a coin machine at Clovers Car and Dog Wash, located 
at 231 E 128th Ave, Thornton, Adams County, Colorado. The same silver 2004 Acura 
MDX and individual seen an hour earlier in surveillance at V Nails and Spa (Count 
#53) was observed parking in a bay at the car wash. However, when the suspect exited 
the Acura, he was not wearing the flannel shirt and mask seen at V Nails. 
Surveillance footage showed the suspect’s face and he was identified as Adrian 
GRIGG. Adrian GRIGG is seen on video putting on the flannel and using tools to 
break into the coin machine at the dog wash area. $20 was taken from the machine, 
and it cost $1,000 to repair the coin machine. The individual captured on the 
surveillance footage matched the general physical description of Adrian GRIGG. In 



addition, the Acura MDX seen in footage appears similar to the Acura belonging to 
Adrian GRIGG at that time.    
 
 Data from Adrian GRIGG’s and Kimberly BOUCHER’s shared phone during 
the timeframe of this incident showed activity in the southern area of Thornton, not 
consistent with the location of this incident. 
 

ADRIAN GRIGGS AUGUST INTERVIEW: 
 
 On August 22nd, 2024, law enforcement located the Acura MDX associated 
with Adrian GRIGG at the King Soopers located at 1891 CO-7, Erie, Weld County, 
Colorado. Adrian GRIGG and Kimberly BOUCHER were located nearby. Interviews 
were conducted by law enforcement of both individuals. These videos were audio and 
video recorded. During this encounter, GRIGG was wearing a gray shirt and shorts. 
Broomfield Police Detective Coleman interviewed Kimberly BOUCHER and received 
consent to download her phone. 
 
 The Acura MDX was towed to Red’s Towing (8970 N Federal Blvd) and placed 
on a police hold. 
 

SEARCH OF 2004 ACURA MDX: 
 
 On September 3rd, 2024, law enforcement obtained a search warrant for the 
Acura. Pursuant to the execution of the search warrant of the vehicle, Detectives 
located the following:  
 
Front Driver’s Side 

● Black boots  
● Black face covering  
● 10 dollar roll of quarters, 2 dollars roll of Nickels, and 5 dollars in a roll of 

dimes in the center console. These rolls of change are typically stored in cash 
registers of businesses. 

● White trash bag with rolls of change inside 
● A key and a key fob were located in a cup holder with a tag attached labeled 

USIC. 
● Flannel shirt  

 
Front passenger area: 

● Colorado title to the Acura, with a handwritten bill of sale, identifying Adrian 
GRIGG as the purchaser of the vehicle.  

● A check not issued to Adrian GRIGG, with an address in Broomfield.  
● Black bag. 
● Drug paraphernalia 

 



Rear Driver’s Area:  
● A hammer with red on the hammer above the black handle that was positioned 

in between the “B” pillar and driver seat. 
● A cash register on top of Styrofoam cooler, A cash register on the floorboard.  
● Green Ryobi grinder on the floorboard.  
● Black long sleeve shirt  

 
Rear Passenger Area:  

● Receipt for Wal Mart in Lafayette.  
● Black Under Armour Sweatpants (Men’s Large)  
● Black and yellow handle flathead screwdriver. 
● Cash and yellow gloves (found in red Target bag). 
● Drug Paraphernalia. 

 
Third Row Seating: 

● Yellow DeWalt framing hammer (in black tote)  
● Black beanie (in black tote)  

Trunk:  
● Tools. 
● Black and Yellow DeWalt tool bag.  
● Orange tool bag 

 
Trailer: 

● Credit cards for Adrian Grigg 
● Credit cards for Kimberly Boucher  

 
COUNT FIFTY-FIVE 

SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY 
C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A) F-4 

 
 On or about September 20, 2024, in the State of Colorado, Adrian GRIGG, 
unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly broke an entrance into, entered, or remained 
unlawfully after a lawful or unlawful entry in the occupied structure or building being 
used for the operation of a commercial business of Fat Shack, located at 2665 E. 120th 
Ave, Thornton, CO, with the intent to commit therein the crime of Theft; in violation 
of section 18-4-203(1),(2)(a), C.R.S. 
 
The offense alleged in Count Fifty-Five was committed in the following manner:  
 
 On or about September 20th, 2024, around 0100 hours, surveillance footage 
showed an individual entering Fat Shack, located at 2665 E 120th Ave, Thornton, 
Adams County, Colorado, after normal business hours. The suspect gained entry by 
damaging a lock box that was on the back side of the business and using the key to 
enter. Once inside, the suspect went to the cash register and took $200 in cash. A 



Google search showed the lockbox to cost $20. The suspect was wearing a dark hoodie 
with the hood up, dark pants, white shoes, gloves and a face mask. The individual 
captured on the surveillance footage matched the general physical description of 
Adrian GRIGG. 
 
 Data from Adrian GRIGG’s phone during the timeframe of this incident 
showed activity consistent with the device being at his known encampment near W 
116th Avenue and Pecos Street. Data from Kimberly BOUCHER’s phone showed no 
activity during the time of this incident. 

 
COUNT FIFTY-SIX 

CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY 
C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A); § 18-2-101 F-5 

 
          On or about September 25, 2024, in the State of Colorado, Adrian GRIGG, by 
engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of second 
degree burglary, Adrian GRIGG unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly, broke an 
entrance into, entered, or remained unlawfully after a lawful or unlawful entry in the 
occupied structure or building being used for the operation of a commercial business 
of Max’s VIP Barbershop, located at 12720 Colorado Blvd #D, Thornton, CO, with the 
intent therein to commit the crime of Theft; in violation of section 18-4-203(1),(2)(a); 
18-2-101 C.R.S. 
  
The offense alleged in Count Fifty-Six was committed in the following manner:  
 
 On or about September 25th, 2024, around 0550 hours, an individual damaged 
a window to Max’s VIP Barbershop, located at 12720 Colorado Blvd #D, Thornton, 
Adams County, Colorado. The suspect damaged the glass of the front door. It is 
unknown if entry was made and no surveillance footage was available from this 
business. However, footage obtained from a nearby business showed that the suspect 
was wearing a black hoodie, black backpack, blue jeans, and black shoes with white 
trim. The cost to repair the door was $1,000. The individual captured on the 
surveillance footage matched the general physical description of Adrian GRIGG. 
 
 Data from Adrian GRIGG’s phone during the timeframe of this incident 
showed activity consistent with the device being at his known encampment near W 
116th Avenue and Pecos Street. Data from Kimberly BOUCHER’s phone showed no 
activity during the time of this incident. 
 

COUNT FIFTY-SEVEN 
CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY 

C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A); § 18-2-101 F-5 
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          On or about September 25, 2024, in the State of Colorado, Adrian GRIGG, by 
engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of second 
degree burglary, Adrian GRIGG unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly, broke an 
entrance into, entered, or remained unlawfully after a lawful or unlawful entry in the 
occupied structure or building being used for the operation of a commercial business 
of CQ Nails, located at 12720 Colorado Blvd #C, Thornton, CO, with the intent therein 
to commit the crime of Theft; in violation of section 18-4-203(1),(2)(a); 18-2-101 C.R.S. 
 
The offense alleged in Count Fifty-Seven was committed in the following manner:  
 
 On or about September 25th, 2024, around 0603 hours, an individual damaged 
a window to CQ Nails, located at 12720 Colorado Blvd #C, Thornton, Adams County, 
Colorado. The suspect damaged the glass of the front door. It is unknown if entry was 
made and no surveillance footage was available from the business. However, footage 
was obtained at a nearby business that showed the individual wearing a black hoodie 
with the hood up, black backpack, blue jeans, and black shoes with white trim. The 
cost to repair the door was $500. The individual captured on the surveillance footage 
matched the general physical description of Adrian GRIGG. 
 
 Data from Adrian GRIGG’s phone during the timeframe of this incident 
showed activity consistent with the device being at his known encampment near W 
116th Avenue and Pecos Street. Data from Kimberly BOUCHER’s phone showed no 
activity during the time of this incident. 
 

COUNT FIFTY-EIGHT 
SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY 

C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A) F-4 
 
 On or about September 25, 2024, in the State of Colorado, Adrian GRIGG, 
unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly broke an entrance into, entered, or remained 
unlawfully after a lawful or unlawful entry in the occupied structure or building being 
used for the operation of a commercial business of Adorable Dog Grooming, located 
at 1683 E. 120th Ave #C3, Thornton, CO, with the intent to commit therein the crime 
of Theft; in violation of section 18-4-203(1),(2)(a), C.R.S. 
 
The offense alleged in Count Fifty-Eight was committed in the following manner:  
 
 On or about September 25th, 2024, around 0514 hours, surveillance showed an 
individual entering Adorable Dog Grooming, located at 1683 E 120th Ave #C3, 
Thornton, Adams County, Colorado, after normal business hours. The suspect broke 
the front glass door to the business, entered the business and then grabbed the cash 
register and left the business. The cash register had $100 in the drawer and was 
valued at $191.23. The total amount taken was $291.23 and it cost $906.21 to fix the 
door. It is approximately 1.6 miles from Adorable Dog Grooming to Max’s VIP 



Barbershop and CQ Nails. The individual captured on the surveillance footage 
matched the general physical description of Adrian GRIGG. 
 
 Data from Adrian GRIGG’s phone during the timeframe of this incident 
showed activity consistent with the device being at his known encampment near W 
116th Avenue and Pecos Street. Data from Kimberly BOUCHER’s phone showed no 
activity during the time of this incident. 
 

COUNT FIFTY-NINE 
SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY 

C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A) F-4 
 
 On or about September 29, 2024, in the State of Colorado, Adrian GRIGG, 
unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly broke an entrance into, entered, or remained 
unlawfully after a lawful or unlawful entry in the occupied structure or building being 
used for the operation of a commercial business of Old Town Nutrition, located at 
7550 Grant Pl, Arvada, CO, with the intent to commit therein the crime of Theft; in 
violation of section 18-4-203(1),(2)(a), C.R.S. 
 
The offense alleged in Count Fifty-Nine was committed in the following manner:  
 
 On or about September 29th, 2024, around 0230 hours, surveillance footage 
showed an individual entering Old Town Nutrition, located 7550 Grant Pl, Arvada, 
Jefferson County, Colorado after normal business hours. Footage showed the suspect 
damaged the front door window to enter the business. The suspect then took $1,100 
in cash from the register and an iPad, valued at $700. The total amount taken was 
$1,800 and the amount to fix the door was $2,000. The suspect was wearing a black 
hoodie, backpack, black pants, gloves, face mask, and black shoes with white trim. 
The individual captured on the surveillance footage matched the general physical 
description of Adrian GRIGG. 
 
 Data from Adrian GRIGG’s phone, during the timeframe of this incident, 
showed activity consistent with the device being at his known encampment near W 
116th Avenue and Pecos Street. Data from Kimberly BOUCHER’s phone showed no 
activity during the time of this incident. 
 

COUNT SIXTY 
SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY 

C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A) F-4 
 
 On or about September 29, 2024, in the State of Colorado, Adrian GRIGG, 
unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly broke an entrance into, entered, or remained 
unlawfully after a lawful or unlawful entry in the occupied structure or building being 
used for the operation of a commercial business of Family Hair Care, located at 7564 



Grant Pl, Arvada, CO, with the intent to commit therein the crime of Theft; in 
violation of section 18-4-203(1),(2)(a), C.R.S. 
 
The offense alleged in Count Sixty was committed in the following manner:  
 
 On or about September 29th, 2024, around 0230 hours, surveillance footage 
showed an individual entering Family Hair Care, located 7564 Grant Pl, Arvada, 
Jefferson County, Colorado, after normal business hours. This business is in the same 
complex as Old Town Nutrition. Footage showed an individual damaged the front 
door window and entered the business. The suspect then pried open the cash register 
and took $200 in cash. It cost $180 to replace the register, $320 to fix the front door 
and $800 to board the business. The total amount of damage was $1,120. The suspect 
was wearing a black hoodie, backpack, black pants, gloves, face mask, and black shoes 
with white trim. The individual captured on the surveillance footage matched the 
general physical description of Adrian GRIGG. 
 
 Data from Adrian GRIGG’s phone during the timeframe of this incident 
showed activity consistent with the device being at his known encampment near W 
116th Avenue and Pecos Street. Data from Kimberly BOUCHER’s phone showed no 
activity during the time of this incident. 
 

COUNT SIXTY-ONE 
SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY 

C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A) F-4 
 
 On or about September 29, 2024, in the State of Colorado, Adrian GRIGG, 
unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly broke an entrance into, entered, or remained 
unlawfully after a lawful or unlawful entry in the occupied structure or building being 
used for the operation of a commercial business of Bread Winners Café and Catering, 
located at 7311 Grandview Ave, Arvada, CO, with the intent to commit therein the 
crime of Theft; in violation of section 18-4-203(1),(2)(a), C.R.S. 
 
The offense alleged in Count Sixty-One was committed in the following manner:  
 
 On or about September 29th, 2024, around 0300 hours, surveillance footage 
showed an individual entering Bread Winners Cafe and Catering, located at 7311 
Grandview Ave, Arvada, Jefferson County, Colorado, after normal business hours. 
Footage showed the suspect approached the business and damaged the deadbolt to 
the patio door. The suspect then entered the business and pried open the cash 
register. The suspect left the cash register drawer on the ground and left the business. 
Nothing is believed to have been taken, but it cost $415 to fix the cash register and 
patio door. The suspect was wearing a black hoodie, backpack, black pants, gloves, 
face mask, and black shoes with white trim. The individual captured on the 
surveillance footage matched the general physical description of Adrian GRIGG. 



 
 Data from Adrian GRIGG’s phone during the timeframe of this incident 
showed activity consistent with the device being at his known encampment near W 
116th Avenue and Pecos Street. Data from Kimberly BOUCHER’s phone showed no 
activity during the time of this incident. 
 

COUNT SIXTY-TWO 
SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY 

C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A) F-4 
 
 On or about October 4, 2024, in the State of Colorado, Adrian GRIGG, 
unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly broke an entrance into, entered, or remained 
unlawfully after a lawful or unlawful entry in the occupied structure or building being 
used for the operation of a commercial business of Dae Gee Korean BBQ, located at 
7570 Sheridan Blvd, Westminster, CO, with the intent to commit therein the crime 
of Theft; in violation of section 18-4-203(1),(2)(a), C.R.S. 
 
The offense alleged in Count Sixty-Two was committed in the following manner:  
 
 On or about October 4th, 2024, around 2335 hours, surveillance footage showed 
an individual entering Dae Gee Korean BBQ, located at 7570 N Sheridan Blvd, 
Westminster, Adams County, Colorado after normal business hours. From the 
footage, the suspect appeared to be loitering around the premises for an extended 
period before breaking into the business. The suspect appeared to be a male, 5’07”-
6’01” tall, 150-180 lbs., wearing a dark colored hoodie, dark colored pants, black shoes, 
and a bandana on his face. Based on the time stamps from the security camera video, 
a vehicle arrived and parked behind the building, on the east side, at approximately 
2335 hours. The suspect vehicle was a silver 2003 Chevrolet Cavalier, bearing CO 
temporary tag 6719805. The vehicle registered to William HOGGE, a known 
associate of Adrian GRIGG’s during this timeframe. William HOGGE can be seen in 
the surveillance footage driving the vehicle away after the burglary. The suspect 
walked extensively around the outside of the business, finally stopping on the north 
side, where the front doors are located. The suspect kicked the front door with his 
heel several times until the glass door shattered. The suspect then made entry and 
spent approximately 20 seconds in the building while the alarm was activated. Inside 
the business, the suspect walked to the cash register area and took the coin tray from 
the register. The dollar amount of coins was estimated to be worth less than $10. The 
suspect attempted the handle on the safe located on the ground below the register 
area. The cost to fix the door was around $1,345.99. The individual captured on the 
surveillance footage matched the general physical description of Adrian GRIGG. 
Moreover, the suspect was seen wearing similar clothing on surveillance to clothing 
recovered during a later search of GRIGG’s 2002 Honda CRV.  
 



 Data from Adrian GRIGG’s phone during the timeframe of this incident 
showed activity consistent with the device being at his known encampment near W 
116th Avenue and Pecos Street. Data from Kimberly BOUCHER’s phone showed no 
activity during the time of this incident. 
 

COUNT SIXTY-THREE 
SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY 

C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A) F-4 
 
 On or about October 14, 2024, in the State of Colorado, Adrian GRIGG, 
unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly broke an entrance into, entered, or remained 
unlawfully after a lawful or unlawful entry in the occupied structure or building being 
used for the operation of a commercial business of Foxy Nails and Spa, located at 
16590 Washington St, Thornton, CO, with the intent to commit therein the crime of 
Theft; in violation of section 18-4-203(1),(2)(a), C.R.S. 
 
The offense alleged in Count Sixty-Three was committed in the following manner:  
 
 On or about October 14th, 2024, around 0106 hours, surveillance footage 
showed an individual entering Foxy Nails and Spa, located at 16590 Washington St, 
Thornton, Adams County, Colorado after normal business hours. The suspect gained 
entry by breaking the glass on the front door to the business. The suspect went behind 
the counter, but left the business without taking anything. The suspect was wearing 
a hoodie with the hood up, face mask, pants, shoes and gloves. The damaged window 
was valued at $1,0000. The individual captured on the surveillance footage matched 
the general physical description of Adrian GRIGG. 
 
 Data from Adrian GRIGG’s phone showed no activity during the time of this 
incident. Data from Kimberly BOUCHER’s phone showed no activity during the time 
of this incident. Data from William HOGGE’s phone showed the device in the area of 
this incident within the specified timeframe. 
 

COUNT SIXTY-FOUR 
SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY 

C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A) F-4 
 
 On or about October 18, 2024, in the State of Colorado, Adrian GRIGG, 
unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly broke an entrance into, entered, or remained 
unlawfully after a lawful or unlawful entry in the occupied structure or building being 
used for the operation of a commercial business of Core Power Yoga, located at 549 
Flatiron Blvd, Broomfield, CO, with the intent to commit therein the crime of Theft; 
in violation of section 18-4-203(1),(2)(a), C.R.S. 
 
The offense alleged in Count Sixty-Four was committed in the following manner:  



 
 On or about October 18th, 2024, surveillance footage showed an individual 
entering Core Power Yoga located at 549 Flatiron Blvd, Broomfield, Broomfield 
County, Colorado after normal business hours. From the footage, the suspect entered 
the business after smashing a small window. The suspect immediately proceeded to 
the cash register. The suspect was wearing a hooded sweatshirt, backpack and pants. 
The suspect’s backpack is similar to the backpack that was later found in Adrian 
GRIGG’s Honda CRV after his arrest in November. The damage to the business was 
$4,974.75 and money taken from the register was $100. The individual captured on 
the surveillance footage matched the general physical description of Adrian GRIGG. 
Moreover, the suspect was seen wearing similar clothing on surveillance to clothing 
recovered during a later search of GRIGG’s 2002 Honda CRV.  
 
 Data from Adrian GRIGG’s phone during the timeframe of this incident 
showed activity consistent with the device being at his known encampment near W 
116th Avenue and Pecos Street. Data from Kimberly BOUCHER’s phone showed no 
activity during the time of this incident. 
 

COUNT SIXTY-FIVE 
SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY 

C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A) F-4 
 
 On or about October 20, 2024, in the State of Colorado, Adrian GRIGG, 
unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly broke an entrance into, entered, or remained 
unlawfully after a lawful or unlawful entry in the occupied structure or building being 
used for the operation of a commercial business of Soori’s Market, located at 11225 
Decatur St, Unit 102, Westminster, CO, with the intent to commit therein the crime 
of Theft; in violation of section 18-4-203(1),(2)(a), C.R.S. 
 
The offense alleged in Count Sixty-Five was committed in the following manner:  
 
 On or about October 20th, 2024, surveillance footage showed an individual 
enter Soori’s Market, located at 11225 N Decatur St Unit 102, Westminster, Adams 
County, Colorado, after normal business hours. From the footage, the suspect broke 
the front glass door and slightly opened it. The suspect then entered the business and 
took the cash register. The register was later located to the east of the business in the 
same complex. Surveillance footage depicted the suspect wearing a black hoodie with 
the hood up, black sweatpants and black shoes. The suspect also had a black backpack 
and had his face covered. $120 was taken from the cash register and it cost $1,462.85 
to replace the damaged door. The individual captured on the surveillance footage 
matched the general physical description of Adrian GRIGG. Moreover, the suspect 
was seen wearing similar clothing on surveillance to clothing recovered during a later 
search of GRIGG’s 2002 Honda CRV.  
 



 Data from Adrian GRIGG’s phone during the timeframe of this incident 
showed activity consistent with the device being at his known encampment near W 
116th Avenue and Pecos Street. However, cellular data and phone activity cannot 
rule out GRIGG’s presence at the incident location due to geographic proximity 
between the campsite and the crime scene. Data from Kimberly BOUCHER’s phone 
showed no activity during the timeframe of this incident. 
 

COUNT SIXTY-SIX 
SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY 

C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A) F-4 
 
 On or about October 21, 2024, in the State of Colorado, Adrian GRIGG, 
unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly broke an entrance into, entered, or remained 
unlawfully after a lawful or unlawful entry in the occupied structure or building being 
used for the operation of a commercial business of Wag N Wash, located at 1100 US 
Highway 287 #1400, Broomfield, CO, with the intent to commit therein the crime of 
Theft; in violation of section 18-4-203(1),(2)(a), C.R.S. 
 
The offense alleged in Count Sixty-Six was committed in the following manner:  
 
 On or about October 21st, 2024, surveillance footage showed an individual 
entering Wag N Wash, located at 1100 US Hwy 287, #1400, Broomfield, Broomfield 
County, Colorado, after normal business hours. The suspect approached the business 
and attempted to punch out a small window. Ultimately, the suspect entered the 
business by damaging the front glass door. The suspect took the cash register and 
ran back to a blue Honda Civic. The blue Honda Civic was on scene when Adrian 
GRIGG was later arrested in November 2024. The amount to fix the glass door was 
$1,445.86 and the amount of money taken was $340.67. The individual captured on 
the surveillance footage matched the general physical description of Adrian GRIGG. 
Moreover, the suspect was seen wearing similar clothing on surveillance to clothing 
recovered during a later search of GRIGG’s 2002 Honda CRV.  
 
 Data from Adrian GRIGG’s phone during the timeframe of this incident 
showed activity consistent with the device being at his known encampment near W 
116th Avenue and Pecos Street. Data from Kimberly BOUCHER’s phone showed no 
activity during the timeframe of this incident. 
 

COUNT SIXTY-SEVEN 
SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY 

C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A) F-4 
 
 On or about October 26, 2024, in the State of Colorado, Adrian GRIGG, 
unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly broke an entrance into, entered, or remained 
unlawfully after a lawful or unlawful entry in the occupied structure or building being 



used for the operation of a commercial business of Kirin Hotpot and Tu’s Kitchen, 
located at 6500 W. 120th Ave #E and #G, Broomfield, CO, with the intent to commit 
therein the crime of Theft; in violation of section 18-4-203(1),(2)(a), C.R.S. 
 
The offense alleged in Count Sixty-Seven was committed in the following manner:  
 
 On or about October 26th, 2024, around 0449 hours, surveillance footage 
showed an individual entering Kirin Hotpot (6500 W 120th Ave #E) and Tu’s Kitchen 
(6500 W. 120th Ave #G), located in Broomfield, Broomfield County, Colorado, after 
normal business hours. Responding officers documented the burglary of both 
businesses as one incident. Surveillance footage showed the suspect gained entry by 
damaging a window. Once inside, the suspect took the cash register from Tu’s 
Kitchen. The same suspect then went to Kirin Hotpot, shattered the front glass door 
and took that cash register. Surveillance showed a blue sedan and dark SUV pulled 
into the parking lot prior to the crime. The suspect was wearing a dark colored hoodie 
and grey sweatpants. There was $2,622 taken from the cash registers at Kirin Hotpot 
and the single tier cash drawer cost $40. The two-tier cash drawer was valued at 
$429. Tu’s Kitchen had $100 in change in the cash drawer. The total amount taken 
between both businesses was $3,191. A Google search showed both businesses paid 
around $1,000 each to replace the glass, with a total value of $2,000. The individual 
captured on the surveillance footage matched the general physical description of 
Adrian GRIGG. Moreover, the suspect was seen wearing similar clothing on 
surveillance to clothing recovered during a later search of GRIGG’s 2002 Honda CRV.  
 
 Data from Adrian GRIGG’s phone showed no activity during the timeframe of 
this incident. Data from Kimberly BOUCHER’s phone also showed no activity during 
the timeframe of this incident. 
 

COUNT SIXTY-EIGHT 
SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY 

C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A) F-4 
 
 On or about October 29, 2024, in the State of Colorado, Adrian GRIGG, 
unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly broke an entrance into, entered, or remained 
unlawfully after a lawful or unlawful entry in the occupied structure or building being 
used for the operation of a commercial business of Milano Nail and Spa, located at 
10436 Town Center Dr, Westminster, CO, with the intent to commit therein the crime 
of Theft; in violation of section 18-4-203(1),(2)(a), C.R.S. 
 
The offense alleged in Count Sixty-Eight was committed in the following manner:  
 
 On or about October 29th, 2024, around 0340 hours, surveillance footage 
showed an individual entering Milano Nail and Spa, located at 10436 Town Center 
Dr, Westminster, Adams County, Colorado, after normal business hours. Footage 



showed a male suspect walk to the front doors dressed in a gray jacket and dark pants 
with a mask covering his face. The suspect pulled out a set of bolt cutters from 
underneath his jacket and cut the lock box containing a key off the front door. The 
suspect took the lockbox off the door and left the area on foot. The suspect later 
returned to the business and entered the business through the front door using a key. 
The suspect walked directly behind the counter to the cash registers, taking about 
$400. The lockbox was not recovered and cost around $20 to replace. The individual 
captured on the surveillance footage matched the general physical description of 
Adrian GRIGG. Moreover, the bolt cutters similar to those that the suspect used in 
this crime were recovered during a later search of GRIGG’s 2002 Honda CRV. 
 
 Data from Adrian GRIGG’s phone during the timeframe of this incident 
showed activity near his known encampment near W 116th Avenue and Pecos Street. 
The activity is also consistent with the device being further south from the 
encampment. The activity does not show in the area of this incident. Data from 
Kimberly BOUCHER’s phone also showed no activity during the timeframe of this 
incident. 
 

COUNT SIXTY-NINE 
SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY 

C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A) F-4 
 
 On or about November 1, 2024, in the State of Colorado, Adrian GRIGG, 
unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly broke an entrance into, entered, or remained 
unlawfully after a lawful or unlawful entry in the occupied structure or building being 
used for the operation of a commercial business of Boss Liquors, located at 5781 E. 
128th Ave #160, Thornton, CO, with the intent to commit therein the crime of Theft; 
in violation of section 18-4-203(1),(2)(a), C.R.S. 
 
The offense alleged in Count Sixty-Nine was committed in the following manner:  
 
 On or about November 1st, 2024, around 0320 hours, surveillance footage 
showed an individual entering Boss Liquors, located at 5781 E 128th Ave #160, 
Thornton, Adams County, Colorado, after normal business hours. The suspect broke 
a lock box on the business door and used the key from the lockbox to access the 
business. The suspect immediately went behind the counter and threw the cash 
register on the ground. This caused the register to open, and the suspect took $190 in 
cash. The business advised it cost $6,492 to replace the damaged register. The suspect 
ran out of the business and entered a 2002 Honda CRV. The suspect was wearing a 
black hoodie, black pants, a black face covering, blue and white sneakers, and blue 
gloves. The individual captured on the surveillance footage matched the general 
physical description of Adrian GRIGG. A similar pair of blue and white Etnies 
sneakers that the suspect was wearing during this crime were recovered during a 
later search of GRIGG’s 2002 Honda CRV.   



 
 Data from Adrian GRIGG’s phone during the timeframe of this incident 
showed activity in Brighton Colorado. Data from Kimberly BOUCHER’s phone 
showed no activity during the timeframe of this incident. 
 

COUNT SEVENTY 
THEFT  

C.R.S. § 18-4-401(1)(A (2)(b) PO 
 
 On or about November 3, 2024, in the State of Colorado, Adrian GRIGG, 
unlawfully and knowingly took a thing of value, namely: License Plate, of Thi Phan, 
with the value of less than three hundred dollars; in violation of section 18-4-
401(1),(2)(b),(6) C.R.S. 
 
The offense alleged in Count Seventy was committed in the following manner:  
 
 On or about November 3rd, 2024, around 1800 hours, a black 2008 Honda CRV 
belonging to Thi Phan was parked in a parking lot at 1100 W 120th Ave #100, 
Westminster, Adams County, Colorado. A suspect took the rear license plate off Thi 
Phan’s 2008 Honda CRV. There was no surveillance footage associated with the theft.  
The stolen rear license plate for Thi Phan’s CRV was “ADKG24.” The license plate 
was valued at $85. On November 11th, 2024, Westminster PD Officer Asbery 
contacted Kimberly BOUCHER in a 2002 blue Honda CRV known to be associated 
with BOUCHER and GRIGG. Kimberly BOUCHER advised Adrian GRIGG was with 
her, but GRIGG was not contacted in the vehicle that night. Video surveillance during 
the relevant timeframe shows license plate ADKG24 was attached to GRIGG and 
BOUCHER’s CRV following the theft of the license plate. Cell phone data also places 
Adrian GRIGG and Kimberly BOUCHER in the parking lot of the license plate theft 
on November 3rd, 2024.  
 
 Data from Adrian GRIGG’s phone during the timeframe of this incident 
showed activity consistent with the device being at his known encampment near W 
116th Avenue and Pecos Street. However, cellular data and phone activity cannot 
rule out GRIGG’s presence at the incident location due to geographic proximity 
between the campsite and the crime scene. Data from Kimberly BOUCHER’s phone 
showed no activity during the timeframe of this incident. 
 

COUNT SEVENTY-ONE 
SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY 

C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A) F-4 
 
 On or about November 6, 2024, in the State of Colorado, Adrian GRIGG, 
unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly broke an entrance into, entered, or remained 
unlawfully after a lawful or unlawful entry in the occupied structure or building being 



used for the operation of a commercial business of Champion Cleaners, located at 510 
Zang St, Broomfield, CO, with the intent to commit therein the crime of Theft; in 
violation of section 18-4-203(1),(2)(a), C.R.S. 
 
The offense alleged in Count Seventy-One was committed in the following manner:  
 
 On or about November 6th, 2024, around 0137 hours, surveillance footage 
showed an individual enter Champion Cleaners, located at 520 Zang St, Broomfield, 
Broomfield County, Colorado, after normal business hours. Based on the footage, two 
suspects shattered the front glass door to the business. One of the suspects entered 
the business, walked to the cash register, grabbed it, and left the business. Both 
suspects were wearing dark colored hoodies, sweatpants, masks and gloves. The 
suspect who entered the business was wearing a backpack similar to the one 
recovered in the search of GRIGG’s Honda CRV. It cost $1,370.54 to replace the glass 
door and $120 was taken from the business. One of the individuals captured on the 
surveillance footage matched the general physical description of Adrian GRIGG. 
 
 Data from Adrian GRIGG’s phone, during the timeframe of this incident, 
showed activity in the areas of Broomfield and northern Thornton, Colorado. The 
device’s activity does not show in the area of this incident. Data from Kimberly 
BOUCHER’s phone showed no activity during the timeframe of this incident. 
 

COUNT SEVENTY-TWO 
SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY 

C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A) F-4 
 
 On or about November 6, 2024, in the State of Colorado, Adrian GRIGG, 
unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly broke an entrance into, entered, or remained 
unlawfully after a lawful or unlawful entry in the occupied structure or building being 
used for the operation of a commercial business of Yo Nutz, located at 1975 W. 120th 
Ave, Westminster, CO, with the intent to commit therein the crime of Theft; in 
violation of section 18-4-203(1),(2)(a), C.R.S. 
 
The offense alleged in Count Seventy-Two was committed in the following manner:  
 
 On or about November 6th, 2024, around 0445 hours, surveillance footage 
showed an individual entering Yo Nutz, located at 1975 W 120th Ave, Westminster, 
Adams County, Colorado, after normal business hours. Footage showed the suspect 
entered the business by damaging the glass front door to the business. The suspect 
was wearing a high-visibility vest, a hoodie with the hood up, pants and blue and 
white Etnies shoes. The suspect took the cash register and exited the business. The 
cash register contained $200, and the register itself was worth $500. The cost to fix 
the front door was $1,500. The individual captured on the surveillance footage 
matched the general physical description of Adrian GRIGG. Moreover, the suspect 



was seen wearing similar clothing on surveillance to clothing recovered during a later 
search of GRIGG’s 2002 Honda CRV.  
 
 Data from Adrian GRIGG’s phone during the timeframe of this incident 
connected to a cellular tower near 136th Avenue and I-25. Data from Kimberly 
BOUCHER’s phone showed no activity during the timeframe of this incident. 
 

COUNT SEVENTY-THREE 
SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY 

C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A) F-4 
 
 On or about November 7, 2024, in the State of Colorado, Adrian GRIGG, 
unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly broke an entrance into, entered, or remained 
unlawfully after a lawful or unlawful entry in the occupied structure or building being 
used for the operation of a commercial business of Jewel of India Restaurant and Bar, 
located at 10343 N. Federal Blvd, Westminster, CO, with the intent to commit therein 
the crime of Theft; in violation of section 18-4-203(1),(2)(a), C.R.S. 
 
The offense alleged in Count Seventy-Three was committed in the following manner:  
 
 On or about November 7th, 2024, surveillance footage showed an individual 
entering the Jewel of India Restaurant and Bar, located at 10343 N Federal Blvd, 
Westminster, Adams County, Colorado, after normal business hours. Footage showed 
the suspect gained entry by shattering the business’s side glass door. The suspect 
entered the building and took the cash register from the front door area. The cash 
register contained approximately $300 in cash/coin and several blank checks for the 
restaurant. The cash register had been purchased the previous year for $1,200. The 
suspect was wearing a black hoodie and gloves as well as blue and white Etnies 
sneakers. Similar clothing was recovered during a later search of GRIGG’s 2002 
Honda CRV. The suspect was inside the business for less than 10 seconds. It cost 
$3,175 to fix the damaged door.  The individual captured on the surveillance footage 
matched the general physical description of Adrian GRIGG. 
  
 Data from Adrian GRIGG’s phone during the timeframe of this incident 
showed activity consistent with the device being at his known encampment near W 
116th Avenue and Pecos Street. Data from Kimberly BOUCHER’s phone showed no 
activity during the timeframe of this incident. However, phone records indicate that 
BOUCHER’s device searched Jewel of India’s address using Google Maps. 
 

COUNT SEVENTY-FOUR 
SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY 

C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A) F-4 
 



 On or about November 7, 2024, in the State of Colorado, Adrian GRIGG, 
unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly broke an entrance into, entered, or remained 
unlawfully after a lawful or unlawful entry in the occupied structure or building being 
used for the operation of a commercial business of Oslo Apartments, located at 11501 
Washington St, Northglenn, CO, with the intent to commit therein the crime of Theft; 
in violation of section 18-4-203(1),(2)(a), C.R.S. 
 
The offense alleged in Count Seventy-Four was committed in the following manner:  
 
 On or about November 7th, 2024, around 0300 hours, an individual entered 
the tool shed to the Oslo Apartments, located at 11501 Washington St, Northglenn, 
Adams County, Colorado, without authorization. Footage showed a dark colored SUV 
consistent with a Honda CRV arriving at the apartment building sometime between 
0200-0300 hours. The suspect damaged a padlock to the Oslo apartments’ 
maintenance shed and took a large number of tools. The surveillance camera did not 
capture the individual who entered the shed. The total value of the tools taken was 
$7,000 and the damage to the lock for the shed was $20. The individual captured on 
the surveillance footage matched the general physical description of Adrian GRIGG. 
Moreover, the suspect was seen wearing similar clothing on surveillance to clothing 
recovered during a later search of GRIGG’s 2002 Honda CRV.  
 
 After the incident, William HOGGE and Adrian GRIGG pawned several of the 
aforementioned tools at various pawn shops.  
 
 Data from Adrian GRIGG’s phone during the timeframe of this incident 
showed activity consistent with both the known encampment near W 116th Avenue 
and Pecos Street, as well as the location of this incident. It should be noted that 
GRIGG’s device connected to a cellular tower closer to the location of this incident 
rather than to the known encampment. Data from Kimberly BOUCHER’s phone, 
during the time of this incident showed GPS locations within the immediate area of 
where this incident occurred. 
 

COUNT SEVENTY-FIVE 
SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY 

C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A) F-4 
 
 On or about November 7, 2024, in the State of Colorado, Adrian GRIGG, 
unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly broke an entrance into, entered, or remained 
unlawfully after a lawful or unlawful entry in the occupied structure or building being 
used for the operation of a commercial business of Sunshine Nails, located at 11455 
Washington St, Northglenn, CO, with the intent to commit therein the crime of Theft; 
in violation of section 18-4-203(1),(2)(a), C.R.S. 
 
The offense alleged in Count Seventy-Five was committed in the following manner:  



 
 On or about November 7th, 2024, around 0333 hours, surveillance footage 
showed an individual entering Sunshine Nails, located at 11445 Washington St, 
Northglenn, Adams County, Colorado, after normal business hours. Footage showed 
the suspect creating a small hole in the window next to the front door. The suspect 
reached in through the hole and pulled the cash register down to the floor. The 
suspect opened the register; however, there was no money inside the register. The 
damaged window was valued at $500. The suspect was wearing a black hoodie and 
dark pants and black and white shoes. This incident occurred approximately 30 
minutes after the incident at the tool shed of the Oslo Apartments (Count #74), and 
the incident locations for both are in the same vicinity. The individual captured on 
the surveillance footage matched the general physical description of Adrian GRIGG. 
 
 Data from Adrian GRIGG’s phone during the timeframe of this incident 
showed activity consistent with both the known encampment near W 116th Avenue 
and Pecos Street, as well as the location of this incident. However, GRIGG’s device 
connected to a cellular tower located closer to the location of this incident rather than 
to the known encampment. Data from Kimberly BOUCHER’s phone, during the time 
of this incident, showed GPS locations within the immediate area of where this 
incident occurred. 
 

COUNT SEVENTY-SIX 
SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY 

C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A) F-4 
 
 On or about November 7, 2024, in the State of Colorado, Adrian GRIGG, 
unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly broke an entrance into, entered, or remained 
unlawfully after a lawful or unlawful entry in the occupied structure or building being 
used for the operation of a commercial business of Empanada Espresso, located at 
11461 Washington St, Northglenn, CO, with the intent to commit therein the crime 
of Theft; in violation of section 18-4-203(1),(2)(a), C.R.S. 
 
The offense alleged in Count Seventy-Six was committed in the following manner:  
 
 On or about November 7th, 2024, around 0335 hours, surveillance footage 
showed an individual entering Empanada Espresso, located at 11461 Washington St, 
Northglenn, Adams County, Colorado, after normal business hours. Footage showed 
the suspect damaged the drive thru-window, reached through that space and opened 
the cash register. Nothing was taken from the register. The suspect was wearing a 
black hoodie and dark pants and black and white shoes, similar to the suspect’s 
clothing observed on surveillance footage from the incident at Sunshine Nails (Count 
#75), which occurred earlier the same night. It cost $700 to replace the damaged 
window. The individual captured on the surveillance footage matched the general 
physical description of Adrian GRIGG. 



 
 Data from Adrian GRIGG’s phone during the timeframe of this incident 
showed activity consistent with both the known encampment near W 116th Avenue 
and Pecos Street, as well as the location of this incident. However, GRIGG’s device 
connected to a cellular tower located closer to the location of this incident rather than 
to the known encampment. Data from Kimberly BOUCHER’s phone, during the time 
of this incident, showed GPS locations within the immediate area of where this crime 
occurred. 
 

COUNT SEVENTY-SEVEN 
SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY 

C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A) F-4 
 
 On or about November 12, 2024, in the State of Colorado, Adrian GRIGG, 
unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly broke an entrance into, entered, or remained 
unlawfully after a lawful or unlawful entry in the occupied structure or building being 
used for the operation of a commercial business of Sheridan Cafe, located at 5055 W. 
72nd Ave, Unit I, Westminster, CO, with the intent to commit therein the crime of 
Theft; in violation of section 18-4-203(1),(2)(a), C.R.S. 
 
The offense alleged in Count Seventy-Seven was committed in the following manner:  
 
 On or about November 12th, 2024, around 0229 hours, surveillance footage 
showed an individual enter the Sheridan Café, located at 5055 W 72nd Ave Unit I, 
Westminster, Adams County, Colorado, after normal business hours. Footage showed 
the suspect damaged the glass front door to the business. The suspect was wearing a 
mask, a black hoodie and grey pants. The suspect entered the store at 0218 hours, 
which was also the time the alarm company first received an alert. As the suspect 
approached the register, the audible interior alarm sounded and the suspect left 
without taking anything. A Google search showed the cost to replace the glass would 
be around $250. The individual captured on the surveillance footage matched the 
general physical description of Adrian GRIGG. Moreover, the suspect was seen 
wearing similar clothing on surveillance to clothing recovered during a later search 
of GRIGG’s 2002 Honda CRV.  
 
 Data from Adrian GRIGG’s phone during the timeframe of this incident 
showed activity consistent with the known encampment near W 116th Avenue and 
Pecos Street. Data from Kimberly BOUCHER’s phone during the time of this 
incident, showed GPS locations in the areas of Arvada, southern Westminster, and 
western Westminster, Colorado. The GPS locations in southern Westminster show in 
the general location of where the incident occurred. Cell phone location data from 
Kimberly BOUCHER’s device places BOUCHER in the area at the time of the 
burglary. 
 



COUNT SEVENTY-EIGHT 
SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY 

C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A) F-4 
 
 On or about November 14, 2024, in the State of Colorado, Adrian GRIGG, 
unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly broke an entrance into, entered, or remained 
unlawfully after a lawful or unlawful entry in the occupied structure or building being 
used for the operation of a commercial business of Flights Wine Cafe, located at 7714 
Grandview Ave, Arvada, CO, with the intent to commit therein the crime of Theft; in 
violation of section 18-4-203(1),(2)(a), C.R.S. 
 
The offense alleged in Count Seventy-Eight was committed in the following manner:  
 
 On or about November 14th, 2024, around 0133 hours, surveillance footage 
showed an individual entering Flights Wine Cafe, located at 7714 Grandview Ave, 
Arvada, Jefferson County, Colorado, after normal business hours. The suspect 
shattered the glass front door of the business. The suspect entered the business and 
took the cash register. There was $200 taken from the register, and the drawer cost 
$30. The total amount taken was $230. It was estimated to cost $500 to fix the door. 
The suspect was wearing a black hoodie with dark jeans, a white undershirt, black 
and white shoes. The cash register was later located near W. 55th and Otis St, in 
Arvada, which is approximately one mile away from Flights Wine Cafe. The 
individual captured on the surveillance footage matched the general physical 
description of Adrian GRIGG. Moreover, the suspect was seen wearing similar 
clothing on surveillance to clothing recovered during a later search of GRIGG’s 2002 
Honda CRV.  
 
 Data from Adrian GRIGG’s phone showed no activity during the timeframe of 
this incident. Data from Kimberly BOUCHER’s phone showed both cellular site 
activity and GPS activity. BOUCHER’s phone connected to a cellular tower in the 
general area of where this incident occurred during the time of the burglary. GPS 
location data for BOUCHER’s device showed the immediate areas of where this 
incident occurred, as well as the location of where the cash register was located and 
recovered. Cell phone location data from Kimberly BOUCHER’s device places 
BOUCHER in the area at the time of the burglary.  
 

COUNT SEVENTY-NINE 
SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY 

C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A) F-4 
 
 On or about November 17, 2024, in the State of Colorado, Adrian GRIGG, 
unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly broke an entrance into, entered, or remained 
unlawfully after a lawful or unlawful entry in the occupied structure or building being 
used for the operation of a commercial business of Scooters, located at 1951 W. 5th 



Ave, Broomfield, CO, with the intent to commit therein the crime of Theft; in violation 
of section 18-4-203(1),(2)(a), C.R.S. 
 
The offense alleged in Count Seventy-Nine was committed in the following manner:  
 
 On or about November 17th, 2024, around 0400 hours, surveillance footage 
showed an individual entering Scooter’s Coffee, located at 1951 W. 5th Ave, 
Broomfield, Broomfield County, Colorado, after normal business hours. The suspect 
shattered the glass drive-thru window on the east side of the business to make entry. 
The suspect entered the business and opened the cash register, taking $300 in cash. 
The damage to the drive-thru window was $500. Surveillance footage shows the 
suspect was wearing a black sweatshirt and black pants. The suspect was wearing 
black and white shoes, which are similar to shoes found during the search of the 
Honda CRV. The individual captured on the surveillance footage matched the general 
physical description of Adrian GRIGG. 
 
 Data from Adrian GRIGG’s phone during the timeframe of this incident 
showed activity in the areas of western Westminster and northern Arvada, Colorado. 
Data from Kimberly BOUCHER’s phone during the timeframe of this incident 
showed activity across Northglenn, Thornton, and Westminster, Colorado. GPS 
location data for BOUCHER shows a likely pattern of movement along W 92nd 
Avenue through Westminster. The data from both Adrian GRIGG’s and Kimberly 
BOUCHER’s phones is not consistent with the location of where this incident 
occurred. 
 

COUNT EIGHTY 
SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY 

C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A) F-4 
 
 On or about November 18, 2024, in the State of Colorado, Adrian GRIGG, 
unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly broke an entrance into, entered, or remained 
unlawfully after a lawful or unlawful entry in the occupied structure or building being 
used for the operation of a commercial business of Pet Wants Arvada, located at 7674 
Grandview Ave #100, Arvada, CO, with the intent to commit therein the crime of 
Theft; in violation of section 18-4-203(1),(2)(a), C.R.S. 
 
The offense alleged in Count Eighty was committed in the following manner:  
 
 On or about November 18th, 2024, around 0230 hours, surveillance footage 
showed an individual entering Pet Wants Arvada, located at 7674 Grandview Ave 
#100, Arvada, Jefferson County, Colorado, after normal business hours. Footage 
showed the suspect arrived at the business and damaged a small window on the south 
side of the building. The suspect then entered the building and took the cashbox 
before leaving the business. The cashbox had $300 in cash and the box was valued at 



$200. The total amount taken was $500. It cost $2,000.89 to replace the damaged 
window. The suspect was wearing a hoodie, beanie, and gloves. The individual 
captured on the surveillance footage matched the general physical description of 
Adrian GRIGG. Moreover, the suspect was seen wearing similar clothing on 
surveillance to clothing recovered during a later search of GRIGG’s 2002 Honda CRV.  
 

Data from Adrian GRIGG’s phone shows no activity during the timeframe of 
this incident. Data from Kimberly BOUCHER’s phone during the timeframe of this 
incident shows GPS locations in the immediate vicinity of where this incident 
occurred.  
 

COUNT EIGHTY-ONE 
SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY 

C.R.S. § 18-4-203(1)(2)(A) F-4 
 
 On or about November 18, 2024, in the State of Colorado, Adrian GRIGG, 
unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly broke an entrance into, entered, or remained 
unlawfully after a lawful or unlawful entry in the occupied structure or building being 
used for the operation of a commercial business of Burd’s Nest Gallery, located at 
7611 Grandview Ave, Arvada, CO, with the intent to commit therein the crime of 
Theft; in violation of section 18-4-203(1),(2)(a), C.R.S. 
 
The offense alleged in Count Eighty-One was committed in the following manner:  
 
 On or about November 18th, 2024, around 0230 hours, surveillance footage 
showed an individual entering Burd’s Nest Gallery, located at 7611 Grandview Ave, 
Arvada, Jefferson County, Colorado, after normal business hours. Footage showed 
the suspect arrived at the business and damaged the business’s lockbox. The suspect 
then entered the building using a key from the lockbox. The suspect took the 
business's cashbox and left. The cashbox contained $200, and it cost around $1,500 
to replace the lockbox and to re-key the business. The suspect was wearing a hoodie, 
beanie, and gloves. This is similar to the suspect’s clothing from Count #80 (Pet 
Wants Arvada), which is located in the same complex and was burglarized on the 
same night at nearly the same time. The individual captured on the surveillance 
footage matched the general physical description of Adrian GRIGG. Moreover, the 
suspect was seen wearing similar clothing on surveillance to clothing recovered 
during a later search of GRIGG’s 2002 Honda CRV.  
 

Data from Adrian GRIGG’s phone shows no activity during the timeframe of 
this incident. Data from Kimberly BOUCHER’s phone during the timeframe of this 
incident shows GPS location data in the immediate vicinity of where this incident 
occurred. 
 

COUNT 82 



THEFT 
C.R.S. § 18-401(1)(a),(2)(h),(6) F-4 

 
 Between and including February 21, 2024 and November 18, 2024, in the 
State of Colorado, Adrian GRIGG, knowingly obtained, retained, or exercised 
control over anything of value of another, namely: US currency, cash registers, 
cashboxes, lockboxes, electronic devices, tools, a license plate, and a generator 
without authorization or by threat or deception, of: Jersey’s Mikes/12003 N Pecos 
St, Westminster; Metro by T-Mobile/10351 Grant St, Thornton; Jersey’s 
Mikes/12003 N Pecos St, Westminster; Snarf’s Sandwich/1975 W 120th Ave Unit 
900, Westminster; Cracker Barrel, located at 350 W 120th Ave, Northglenn; Sushi 
North Japanese Restaurant, located at 12010 N Melody Dr, Westminster; Dutch 
Bros, located at 1571 E 120th Ave, Northglenn; Sonora Hot Dogs, located at 300 E. 
104th Ave, Thornton; Metro by T-Mobile, located at 11870 Washington St, 
Northglenn; Snowy Churro Food Truck, located at 13801 Grant St, Thornton; Taco 
Bell, located at 555 W. 104th, Northglenn; Grumpy Egg, located at 3924 E. 120th 
Ave, Thornton; Rice Guy Food Truck, located at 12801 Washington St, Thornton; 
Eyebrow Threading, located at 14697 N Delaware St, Westminster; Crumbl, 
located at 9770 Washington St, Thornton; Jack in the Box, located at 2105 W. 
136th Ave, Broomfield; Mike’s Auto Spa, located at 12131 N Federal Pkwy, 
Westminster; Scalzotto’s Italian Restaurant, located at 12015 Melody Dr, 
Westminster; Tiger Sugar, located at 2831 W. 120th Ave, Unit 100, Westminster; 
Rocky Mountain Chocolate Factory, located at 14647 N Delaware St Unit 1200, 
Westminster; Cherry on Top Food Truck, located at 13801 Grant St, Thornton; 
Crumbl, located at 14332 Lincoln St, Thornton; Renegade Burrito, located at 10005 
E Grant St #E, Thornton; Liquor Locker and Los Ranchers Food Truck, located at 
11423 Washington St, Northglenn; Waggin Tails, located at 11480 Cherokee ST, 
Northglenn; Crumbl, located at 9700 Washington Ave, Thornton; Golden Scoop, 
located at 536 Malley Dr. Northglenn; Cracker Barrel, located at 350 W 120th Ave, 
Northglenn; Bangkok Ave, located at 3700 W. 144 Ave #E1200, Broomfield; 
Perfection Nails and Spa, located at 12026 N. Melody Dr, Westminster; Tokyo 
House, located at 3013 W. 104th Ave, Westminster, CO; Circle K, located at 12051 
N Huron St, Westminster; Donut House, located at 16607 Washington St, 
Thornton; So Sexy Nails and Spa, located at 3222 E. 104th Ave, Thornton; El No 
Que No Authentic Mexican Kitchen, located at 9271 Washington St, Thornton; 
Outlaw Wings, located at 5883 W. 128th Ave, Thornton; Brighton Car Wash, 
located at 720 Platte River Blvd, Brighton; Hamburguesia La Sierra, located at 361 
Main St, Brighton; Taco Bell, located at 920 E Bridge St, Brighton; Clover’s Car 
and Dog Wash, located at 231 E. 128th Ave, Thornton; Fat Shack, located at 2665 
E. 120th Ave, Thornton; Adorable Dog Grooming, located at 1683 E. 120th Ave 
#C3, Thornton; Old Town Nutrition, located at 7550 Grant Pl, Arvada; Family Hair 
Care, located at 7564 Grant Pl, Arvada; Core Power Yoga, located at 549 Flatiron 
Blvd, Broomfield; Soori’s Market, located at 11225 Decatur St, Unit 102, 
Westminster; Wag N Wash, located at 1100 US Highway 287 #1400, Broomfield; 



Kirin Hotpot and Tu’s Kitchen, located at 6500 W. 120th Ave #E and #G, 
Broomfield; Milano Nail and Spa, located at 10436 Town Center Dr, Westminster; 
Boss Liquors, located at 5781 E. 128th Ave #160, Thornton; Thi Phan; Champion 
Cleaners, located at 510 Zang St, Broomfield; Yo Nutz, located at 1975 W. 120th 
Ave, Westminster; Jewel of India Restaurant and Bar, located at 10343 N. Federal 
Blvd, Westminster; Oslo Apartments, located at 11501 Washington St, Northglenn; 
Flights Wine Cafe, located at 7714 Grandview Ave, Arvada; Scooters, 1951 W. 5th 
Ave, Broomfield; Pet Wants Arvada, located at 7674 Grandview Ave #100, Arvada; 
Burd’s Nest Gallery, located at 7611 Grandview Ave, Arvada, Jefferson County; 
with the value of twenty thousand dollars or more but less than one hundred 
thousand dollars, and intended to deprive the other person(s) permanently of the 
use or benefit of the thing of value, in violation of section C.R.S. § 18-
401(1)(a),(2)(h),(6).  
 
The offense alleged in Count Eighty-Two was committed in the following manner: 
 
1. All of the facts supporting all other counts in this Indictment and the Essential 

Facts are incorporated in Count Eighty-Two by this reference. 
 

2. Incidents 1-6, 9, 11, 16-19, 21, 22, 24, 26-31, 33-41, 43-45, 47, 48, 50-52, 54, 55, 
58-60, 64-74, 78-81 are particularly relevant to this charge.  (See Table Below) 

 
 
CT Business Name/Address Items $ 
1 Jersey’s Mikes/12003 N Pecos St 

(Westminster) 
Money, lockbox $175 

2 Metro by T-Mobile/10351 Grant St 
(Thornton) 

Key $25 

3 Jersey’s Mikes/12003 N Pecos St 
(Westminster) 

Chips $10 

4 Snarf’s Sandwich/1975 W 120th Ave 
Unit 900 (Westminster) 

Money $300 

6 Sushi North Japanese Restaurant, 
located at 12010 N Melody Dr, 
Westminster, Adams County, 
Colorado 

Money $3000 

9 Dutch Bros, located at 1571 E 
120th Ave, Northglenn 

Money $25 

11  Sonora Hot Dogs, located at 300 E. 
104th Ave, Thornton 

Money $900 

14 Metro by T-Mobile, located at 
11870 Washington St, Northglenn 

Money $300 

16 Snowy Churro Food Truck, located 
at 13801 Grant St, Thornton 

Money $350 



17 Taco Bell, located at 555 W. 104th, 
Northglenn 

Money $195 

18 Grumpy Egg, located at 3924 E. 
120th Ave, Thornton 

Money $28 

19 Rice Guy Food Truck, located at 
12801 Washington St, Thornton 

Generator $2500 

21 Eyebrow Threading, located at 
14697 N Delaware St,  
Westminster 

Money $500 

22 Crumbl, located at 9770 
Washington St, Thornton 

Money $155.43 

24 Jack in the Box, located at 2105 
W. 136th Ave, Broomfield 

Money, cash register $450 

26 Mike’s Auto Spa, located at 12131 
N Federal Pkwy,  Westminster 

Battery jump box, 
detailing tools 

$600 

27 Scalzotto’s Italian Restaurant, 
located at 12015 Melody Dr, 
Westminster 

Money, safe $450 

28 Tiger Sugar, located at 2831 W. 
120th Ave, Unit 100, Westminster 

Money, cash register $1470 

29 Rocky Mountain Chocolate 
Factory, located at 14647 N 
Delaware St Unit 1200, 
Westminster 

Cash register box, 
key, money 

$410 

30 Cherry on Top Food Truck, located 
at 13801 Grant St, Thornton 

Money $317 

31 Crumbl, located at 14332 Lincoln 
St, Thornton 

Safes and money $4,450 

33 Renegade Burrito, located at 
10005 E Grant St #E, Thornton 

Safe, money $1700 

34 Liquor Locker and Los Ranchers 
Food Truck, located at 11423 
Washington St, Northglenn, 

Money $250 

35 Waggin Tails, located at 11480 
Cherokee ST, Northglenn 

Android Tablet $287 

36 Crumbl, located at 9700 
Washington Ave, Thornton 

Money $303.01 

37 Golden Scoop, located at 536 
Malley Dr. Northglenn 

Money $650 

38 Cracker Barrel, located at 350 W 
120th Ave, Northglenn 

Gift Cards $10 

39 Bangkok Ave, located at 3700 W. 
144 Ave #E1200, Broomfield 

Money $160 

40 Perfection Nails and Spa, located Money $135 



at 12026 N. Melody Dr, 
Westminster 

41 Tokyo House, located at 3013 W. 
104th Ave, Westminster, CO 

Cash register, money $3500 

43 Circle K, located at 12051 N 
Huron St, Westminster, CO 

Money $56.07 

44 Donut House, located at 16607 
Washington St, Thornton, CO 

Cash register, money $400 

45 So Sexy Nails and Spa, located at 
3222 E. 104th Ave, Thornton, CO 

Tools $260 

47 El No Que No Authentic Mexican 
Kitchen, located at 9271 
Washington St, Thornton, CO 

Money $200 

48 Outlaw Wings, located at 5883 W. 
128th Ave, Thornton, CO 

Money $300 

50 Brighton Car Wash, located at 720 
Platte River Blvd, Brighton, CO 

Cash registers $100 

51 Hamburguesia La Sierra, located 
at 361 Main St, Brighton, CO 

Cash register $100 

52 Taco Bell, located at 920 E Bridge 
St, Brighton, CO 

Cash register $100 

54 Clover’s Car and Dog Wash, 
located at 231 E. 128th Ave, 
Thornton, CO 

Money $20 

55 Fat Shack, located at 2665 E. 
120th Ave, Thornton, CO 

Money $200 

58 Adorable Dog Grooming, located 
at 1683 E. 120th Ave #C3, 
Thornton, CO 

Money, Cash register $291.23 

59 Old Town Nutrition, located at 
7550 Grant Pl, Arvada, CO 

Money, iPad $1800 

60 Family Hair Care, located at 7564 
Grant Pl, Arvada, CO 

Money $200 

64 Core Power Yoga, located at 549 
Flatiron Blvd, Broomfield, CO 

Money $100 

65 Soori’s Market, located at 11225 
Decatur St, Unit 102, 
Westminster, CO 

Money $120 

66 Wag N Wash, located at 1100 US 
Highway 287 #1400, Broomfield, 
CO 

Money $340.67 

67 Kirin Hotpot and Tu’s Kitchen, 
located at 6500 W. 120th Ave #E 
and #G, Broomfield, CO 

Cash registers, 
money 

$3191 



68 Milano Nail and Spa, located at 
10436 Town Center Dr, 
Westminster, CO 

Money $400 

69 Boss Liquors, located at 5781 E. 
128th Ave #160, Thornton, CO 

Money $190 

70 Thi Phan License plate  $85 
71 Champion Cleaners, located at 

510 Zang St, Broomfield, CO 
Money $120 

72 Yo Nutz, located at 1975 W. 120th 
Ave, Westminster, CO 

Money $700 

73 Jewel of India Restaurant and 
Bar, located at 10343 N. Federal 
Blvd, Westminster, CO 

Money, cash register $1500 

74 Oslo Apartments, located at 11501 
Washington St, Northglenn, CO 

Tools $7000 

78 Flights Wine Cafe, located at 7714 
Grandview Ave, Arvada, CO 

Money $230 

79 Scooters, 1951 W. 5th Ave, 
Broomfield, CO 

Money $300 

80 Pet Wants Arvada, located at 7674 
Grandview Ave #100, Arvada, CO 

Cash box, money $500 

81 Burd’s Nest Gallery, located at 
7611 Grandview Ave, Arvada, 
Jefferson County, Colorado 

Lock box, money $1700 

 
The total amount stolen from all incidents was approximately $41,000.00. 

 
ADRIAN GRIGGS NOVEMBER INTERVIEW: 

 
On November 18th, 2024, law enforcement located Adrian GRIGG’s Honda 

CRV near a Chick-Fil-A in the Thornton area. Officers observed Adrian GRIGG, 
Justin CRUM and Jacqueline NEUMANN. Adrian GRIGG and Kimberly BOUCHER 
were in their 2002 Honda CRV. Justin CRUM and Jacqueline NEUMANN were in 
Jacqueline NEUMANN’s 2007 blue Honda Civic. Det. Coleman recognized both the 
Honda CRV and the Honda Civic from video surveillance collected during this 
investigation. 
 

Officers observed Adrian GRIGG and Justin CRUM enter the Big 5 Sporting 
Goods (now closed) around 1343 hour. Officers contacted Adrian GRIGG and arrested 
him without incident. Adrian GRIGG was observed wearing a hoodie, beanie and 
gloves, similar to the suspect’s clothing in Counts 80 and 81.    
 

Law enforcement placed the Honda CRV on a police hold and had it towed.  
 



SEARCH OF GRIGG’S 2002 HONDA CRV: 
 

On November 21st, 2024, detectives obtained and executed a search warrant 
for the 2002 blue Honda CRV. The following items were located in the Honda CRV:  
 
Front Passenger Seat:  

● Drill 
● Personal items 

 
Rear Passenger Seat: 

● Two-way radio 
● Window punch  
● Tools 
● Yellow bolt cutters   

 
Trunk/Cargo Area: 

● Two-way radio 
● Large bag full of power tools 
● Drone 
● Scooter 
● Lots of tools 
● Bag containing black clothing  
● Yellow crowbar 
● Black crowbar 
● High-visibility vest  
● Tub full of clothing and black backpack  
● Black bolt cutters (used in Count 68  

 
Other items located in the vehicle: 

● Blue/White Etnies shoes   
● Black/White shoes and bandana  

 
GRIGG’S ADAMS COUNTY JAIL PHONE CALLS 

 
Detectives requested GRIGG’s jail calls from the Adams County Jail. 

Detectives noted the following from phone calls between Adrian GRIGG and 
Kimberly BOUCHER and Justin CRUM. The time frame of the jail calls is between 
November 24th, 2024, to December 13, 2024. Further jail calls were obtained for the 
timeframe of December 5, 2024, to December 13, 2024.   
 

● On November 24, 2024, at 1528, Adrian GRIGG and Kimberly Boucher discuss 
“sitting on money” and needing to get rid of it. They further discuss a trailer, 
bikes, and selling property.  
 



● On November 24, 2024, at 1600, Adrian GRIGG and Justin CRUM discuss a 
generator and the trailer.  
 

● On November 24, 2024, at 1647, GRIGG and BOUCHER discuss the previous 
conversation GRIGG had with CRUM. GRIGG provides BOUCHER the code 
to his storage unit. William “David” HOGGE is then put on speakerphone with 
BOUCHER, they mention placing additional locks on the trailer.  
 

● On November 25, 2024, at 1536, GRIGG and Boucher discuss taking a 
generator to the pawn shop “Cash 4 U” in Federal Heights.  

 
● On December 3, 2024, at 2158, GRIGG and BOUCHER discussed GRIGG 

riding a green bicycle in Lafayette, and that Det. Coleman knew GRIGG was 
riding the bicycle. BOUCHER tells GRIGG they are not running from this and 
that GRIGG must deal with this. GRIGG and BOUCHER discuss what 
evidence the police have like the trailer and the car.  
 

● On December 9, 2024, GRIGG and BOUCHER discuss GRIGG’s pending case, 
stating the police have nothing, and that GRIGG wasn’t there because GRIGG 
was with BOUCHER, so the police have the wrong person.  
 

ADRIAN GRIGG’S INTERVIEW AT THE ADAMS COUNTY JAIL: 
 
On January 21st, 2025, Detectives Coleman and Lanning went to the Adams 

County Jail to speak with Adrian GRIGG. Adrian GRIGG was given a Miranda 
Warning and agreed to speak with the detectives.  

 
During the interview, Adrian GRIGG disclosed his association with several 

individuals. Those individuals included Justin CRUM, Jacqueline NEUMANN, and 
William "David" HOGGE. Adrian GRIGG stated that he met Justin CRUM and 
Jacqueline NEUMANN through Kimberly BOUCHER. Adrian GRIGG described 
Justin CRUM as tall and noted that he often rode in the passenger seat of Jacqueline 
NEUMANN’s vehicle, the blue Honda Civic. Adrian GRIGG also mentioned that 
Justin CRUM and Jacqueline NEUMANN would often leave items, including tools, 
blankets, and backpacks, in his and Kimberly BOUCHER's vehicle due to their own 
car's inability to lock.  
 

Adrian GRIGG also identified other individuals, such as "Ditch" and Steven 
STOUT, who were part of the group but had less direct involvement in the incidents 
discussed. He described "Ditch" as a transient figure who would occasionally join the 
group. Steven STOUT no longer lived in Colorado; he moved to Seattle. 
 

Adrian GRIGG expressed uncertainty about specific incidents, stating that he 
could not recall being in certain locations or participating in any burglaries. He 



mentioned that Justin CRUM and Jacqueline NEUMANN would often leave at night 
and return with money, but he was unsure of their activities during those times. 
Adrian GRIGG stated that he and Kimberly BOUCHER would occasionally park 
their car and smoke methamphetamine in various locations, which could explain 
their presence in certain areas.  
 

KIMBERLY BOUCHER’S INTERVIEW:  
 

On January 23rd, 2025, Detectives Coleman and Lanning met with Kimberly 
BOUCHER in an interview room at the Westminster Police Department.  
 

Kimberly BOUCHER confirmed that Adrian GRIGG was her husband and that 
William "David" HOGGE, Jacqueline NEUMANN, and Justin CRUM were some of 
their associates. Kimberly BOUCHER described a pattern of manipulation and 
exploitation by these individuals, who she claimed used her and her husband, Adrian 
GRIGG, for his skills and resources. Kimberly BOUCHER explained that Adrian 
GRIGG had “a particular set of skills,” pertaining to committing burglaries. 
According to BOUCHER, Adrian GRIGG was good at identifying businesses that 
would have cash in the register. When committing the burglary, Adrian GRIGG 
would try to enter by causing the least amount of damage possible. Although these 
incidents started small and were infrequent, they became more frequent over time to 
acquire more money. Kimberly BOUCHER explained that Adrian GRIGG initially 
took care to minimize damage during burglaries, such as targeting lockboxes and 
avoiding unnecessary destruction. However, under William "David" HOGGE's 
influence, the frequency and recklessness of the burglaries increased, with multiple 
locations being targeted in a single night. Kimberly BOUCHER explained that 
William "David" HOGGE would provide "clear" or methamphetamine to Adrian 
GRIGG. In return, Adrian GRIGG was required to commit several burglaries a night.  

 
When they began living at the encampment near Pecos in February 2024, 

Kimberly BOUCHER and Adrian GRIGG shared a phone. They continued to share 
this phone until Adrian GRIGG was able to purchase his own phone around August 
2024.   
 

Kimberly described several specific incidents involving burglaries committed by 
GRIGG:  

 
1. Jersey Mike’s: Kimberly BOUCHER explained that Adrian GRIGG's first 

burglary was at Jersey Mike's (Count #1, February 21, 2024, at 0420). After 
this burglary, others in the camp wanted Adrian GRIGG to teach them how he 
committed the burglary. Adrian and another male broke into Jersey Mike's 
again (Count #3, March 18, 2024, at 0348). Adrian GRIGG informed Kimberly 
BOUCHER that the burglary was a mess and that GRIGG wanted to continue 



his actions on his own. Adrian GRIGG then continued to burglarize many other 
businesses as the months went on.  
 

2. Scalzotto’s: A particular burglary Kimberly BOUCHER mentioned was 
Scalzotto's Italian Restaurant (Count #27, June 18, 2024, at 0457). Kimberly 
BOUCHER said that Adrian GRIGG returned to camp with a safe that night. 
Inside the safe was some cash and several credit cards. Kimberly BOUCHER 
thought it was weird that the safe had many credit cards and believed the 
owner was scamming customers. A safe was taken from Scalzotto's Italian 
Restaurant during this burglary.  
 

3. Crumbl Cookie: Kimberly BOUCHER stated that Adrian GRIGG and Steve 
STOUT targeted a Crumbl Cookies location near the Thornton Police 
Department, taking a safe. She noted that Steve STOUT abandoned the safe 
during transport, due to perceived police activity. When they returned to camp, 
Steve STOUT pleaded with Adrian GRIGG to go back and get the safe. This 
led to a falling out between Adrian GRIGG and Steve STOUT. This likely 
refers to Count # 31 (Crumble Cookie, June 24, 2024, at 0448).  

 
BOUCHER advised that she did not go with GRIGG when he went out to commit 

a burglary. She would remain at the camp. In September 2024, Kimberly BOUCHER 
and Adrian GRIGG purchased the Honda CRV, and BOUCHER would go with Adrian 
GRIGG when he was committing burglaries.   
 

STEVEN STOUT PHONE INTERVIEW: 
 

On May 1st, 2025, Detective Coleman called Steven STOUT to interview him 
about GRIGG and the burglaries. STOUT advised he had moved to Washington to 
get away from the drugs and become sober. STOUT stated he was aware of what 
Adrian GRIGG was doing but did not participate.  

 
Steven STOUT stated the only thing he did was to help Adrian GRIGG on one 

instance. In August, 2024, pursuant to GRIGG’s request, STOUT disposed of the safe 
from Scalzotto’s and GRIGG’s bicycle. STOUT said he took the items to Boondock’s 
in Northglenn and threw them in the dumpster.  

 
When asked about assisting with the burglary at Crumbl Cookie, Steven 

STOUT denied participating. He said Adrian GRIGG came back from the burglary 
“pissed off” and asked STOUT to help him. STOUT did not help GRIGG, which caused 
Adrian GRIGG to be upset with him.  
 

INTERVIEW WITH STEVEN STOUT IN MARYSVILLE, WA: 
 



In August of 2025, Det. Coleman called Steven STOUT again and advised 
STOUT that detectives would like to interview STOUT in regards to Adrian GRIGG 
and Kimberly BOUCHER. Steven STOUT was informed he was not a suspect, and it 
would be an interview. Steven STOUT agreed to an interview. 
  

On August 18th, 2025, Detectives Lanning and Coleman conducted the 
interview with Steven STOUT at the Marysville (Washington) Police Department.  
  

Steven STOUT described Adrian GRIGG as approximately 5’8” to 5’9” in 
height, with dark skin, short hair, and thick eyebrows. STOUT stated that Adrian 
GRIGG frequently wore black hoodies, shorts, and black Nike shoes. GRIGG often 
carried a backpack containing tools such as bolt cutters, window breakers, flashlights, 
and gloves. Steven STOUT stated that Adrian GRIGG had a history of skateboarding 
and was highly skilled in this activity. Kimberly BOUCHER was described as a 
hermit who rarely left their camp unless necessary, such as to retrieve packages or 
cigarettes. 
  

Steven STOUT confirmed that Adrian GRIGG and Kimberly BOUCHER lived 
in a camp near W. 116th St and N Pecos St, in Westminster, CO. Steven STOUT 
befriended Adrian GRIGG and Kimberly BOUCHER. He lived in a tent 
approximately thirty yards from their encampment. During this time, Steven STOUT 
observed Adrian GRIGG frequently leaving the camp late at night and returning with 
items such as safes, cash registers, and tools. Kimberly BOUCHER reportedly sold 
these items on online platforms such as Facebook Marketplace. 
  

Steven STOUT recounted two specific instances where he acted as a lookout 
for Adrian GRIGG during burglaries. The first incident involved a Crumbl Cookie 
store located at 14332 Lincoln St, Thornton, Colorado. In this incident, STOUT stated 
Adrian GRIGG used a window breaker tool to gain entry and retrieve two safes. 
Steven STOUT stated he were positioned across the parking lot with a flashlight to 
signal GRIGG if any cars approached the business. After taking the safes, Adrian 
GRIGG loaded the safes onto his bicycle but encountered difficulty due to their 
weight. One safe fell, and Adrian GRIGG pushed it into a grassy area, covering it 
with bushes. Adrian GRIGG left with the first safe on his bicycle and asked Steven 
STOUT to wait until he returned. Steven STOUT left the scene on his own bicycle 
due to fear of being caught. Adrian GRIGG was upset with Steven STOUT because 
STOUT left. Adrian GRIGG later returned and retrieved the safe and reportedly 
obtained approximately $5,000 from the two safes.   
  

The second incident STOUT occurred at another Crumbl Cookie, located 9770 
Washington St, Thornton, CO. GRIGG attempted to retrieve a safe but found it bolted 
to the ground. This upset GRIGG. Steven STOUT asked what Adrian GRIGG would 
expect, since he has burglarized many businesses in the area. After leaving the 
business, both STTOUT and GRIGG believed they were being pursued by law 



enforcement. Again, they were on bicycles and began riding through the area to evade 
detection. Steven STOUT showed detectives on a map some trails they used and 
roads. Steven STOUT advised they were going north. STEVEN STOUT was not sure 
where he and Adrian GRIGG ended up but decided to head back to camp. On the way 
back to the camp, Adrian GRIGG spontaneously burglarized a nearby Chinese 
restaurant, taking a cash register. Adrian GRIGG advised there was only $10 in the 
cash register. Steven STOUT expressed frustration with Adrian for not informing 
them of his intentions beforehand, as this increased their risk of being caught by 
police. 

  
These two incidents were identified as Count #36 (Crumble Cookie, July 23, 

2024, at 0324) and Count #37 (Golden Scoop, July 23, 2024, at 0421). The Crumbl 
Cookie and Golden Scoop are approximately 2.1 miles apart. 
  

Steven STOUT also described Adrian GRIGG’s methods for selecting and 
executing burglaries. GRIGG specifically targeted safes and cash registers, avoiding 
other items in the stores. GRIGG often used window breaker tools or obtained keys 
from lockboxes to gain entry. In some cases, Adrian GRIGG would scout locations in 
advance. Adrian GRIGG would leave camp almost every night, while Kimberly 
BOUCHER would stay behind. 
  

Steven STOUT provided additional details about Adrian GRIGG and Kimberly 
BOUCHER’s activities, including their use of a car and trailer to transport stolen 
goods. After police executed a search warrant on their camp on August 14th, 2024, 
Adrian GRIGG and Kimberly BOUCHER fled the area, leaving behind significant 
property. Steven STOUT was tasked with disposing of incriminating items, including 
safes, clothing, a bike, and a trailer. These items were discarded in dumpsters near 
Boondocks Food and Fun. 
  

Steven STOUT identified several locations targeted by Adrian GRIGG, 
including gas stations, restaurants, nail salons, and food trucks. Adrian GRIGG 
reportedly favored drive-through windows and Asian restaurants due to their 
perceived high cash reserves. STOUT positively identified GRIGG in surveillance 
footage from many of the incidents in this investigation. 

 
Based on the information above, probable cause exists for numerous counts 
against Adrian GRIGG  
 
 


